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World Coins

Asia & Middle-East

1016. AFGHANISTAN: Abdur Rahman, 1880-1901, AR 5 rupees,
Kabul, AH1314 year 3, KM-820, rim nick, lovely even strike, 
VF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $75 - 100

1017. AFGHANISTAN: Abdur Rahman, 1880-1901, AR 5 rupees,
Kabul, AH1316 year 3, KM-826, superb strike, partial original
mint luster, light adjustment marks as usual, a fantastic
example! AU , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $150 - 200

1018. AFGHANISTAN: Habibullah, 1901-1919, AR 5 rupees,
AH1326, KM-843, superb strike, partial original mint luster, light 
adjustment marks as usual, a fantastic example! AU , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $150 - 200

1019. AFGHANISTAN: Habibullah, 1919-1929, AR 5 rupees, AH1327,
KM-843, unusually nice strike, almost no weakness, showing most 
of the bricks in the walls of the mosque, choice EF , 
ex Ajit Singh Collection $110 - 150

1020. AFGHANISTAN: Muhammad Nadir Shah, 1929-1933, 
AR afghani (9.97g), Kabul, AH1310, KM-927.1, pattern, never
released into circulation, UNC , ex M.H. Mirza Collection $180 - 220

1021. AJMAN: Rashid b. Hamad al-Naimi, 1928-1981, 3-coin set, 
SET of 3 silver coins dated 1969/AH1389: KM-1.1 (1 riyal), KM-2.1 
(2 riyals), and KM-3.1 (5 riyals), all BU; set of 3 coins $130 - 170

1022. AJMAN: Rashid b. Hamad al-Naimi, 1928-1981, 3-coin set,
SET of 3 silver 7½ riyals honoring wildlife, all with portrait of the 
ruler on obverse, all dated 1970/AH1389: Bonefish (KM-5),
Barbary Falcon (KM-6), and Gazelle (KM-7); all BU; retail value
$300, set of 3 coins $200 - 240

1023. ASIA: LOT of 43 items including: Kingdoms of Lanchang, Luang
Prabang and Vientaine, somewhat debased “tiger tongues” (5), in
better silver with three stamps (2), Indian brass ramatanka temple
tokens (34), Japanese likely contemporary imitation of Tempo era
chogin in debased metal (1), Japanese e-sen token (1), average
circulated condition, retail value $500, lot of 43 coins $250 - 350

1024. ASIA:LOT of 41 odd & curious coins and tokens including;
Lannatai Kingdom “c’ieng money” AR tamlung (1), Burma AR liang 
(tael) sycee without inscriptions (2), Luang Prabang Kingdom
“leech money” silver bar (1), collection of Siamese (Thailand)
porcelain gambling tokens (37), average circulated condition, retail 
value $450, lot of 41 pieces $250 - 350

1025. ASIA: LOT of 324 coins all worked up in 2x2 holders in large
red box including: Japan, 1 rin: Meiji year 15, ½ sen: Meiji year 
10 (2), year 16 (2), year 18, year 19, year 20 (2), 1 sen: Meiji
year 8, year 9, year 10 (8), year 16, year 17 (2), year 18 (2),
year 19 (2), Taisho year 7 (6), year 8 (8), year 9 (7), year 10
(6), year 11 (3), year 12 (4), year 13 (2), Showa year 8, year 10
(7), year 11, year 12 (5), 2 sen: Meiji year 14 (3), 5 sen: silver
Meiji year 4 (2), year 6 (3), year 8, year 10 (4), nickel Meiji year
22 (2), year 23 (3), year 32, year 34, 10 sen: silver Meiji year 8, 
year 20, year 23, year 44, Taisho year 2, nickel Taisho year 11, 
20 sen: silver Meiji year 32, cash coins (3), China, Empire 10
cash, Honan Empire 10 cash, Kiangnan Empire 10 cash,
Empire silver 20 cents, Kwangsi Republic silver 20 cents,
Kwangtung Empire silver 10 cents, Republic silver 20 cents (2), 
Qing dynasty cash coins (144), tourist copy cash coins (10),
South Korea, group of 24 coins, Tokens, interesting lot of 32
early 20th century tokens, average circulated condition, some
better than average, a nice collection, 
retail value $835, lot of 324 coins $500 - 700

1026. ASIA: LOT of 10 coins, including; Bhutan AE ½ rupee dump style
EF (1), AR ½ rupee 1928 lustrous AU (1), Burma AR kyat 1852
VF (1), Ceylon AR 25 cents 1911 EF (1), China AR ½ dollar
Yunnan Province Guang Hsu VF-EF (1), French Indochina 
AR 20 cent 1885 AU (1), Java 1809 AE ½ duit EF (1), Nepal 
AE paisa hammered style (2), AR 2 mohar machine struck AU (1), 
retail value $250, lot of 10 coins $100 - 150
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1027. ASIA: LOT of 8 medals and charms, Japan Showa 3 (1928)
“Tairei kinensho” medal with ribbon in original box of issue, plus
(2) other Japanese silvered medals, group of diverse Chinese
charms mostly Min Guo era types (5), average circulated
condition, retail value $150, lot of 8 pieces $75 - 100

1028. ASIA: LOT of 318 coins all worked up in 2x2 holders in large red
box including: Japan, 5 sen Taisho year 10, 1 yen brass (2),
aluminum (4), 5 yen brass (8), 10 yen copper (18), 50 yen small
size (5), 100 yen silver (6), nickel (4), China, Empire 10 cash (4),
Republic 10 cash (64), Anhwei Empire 10 cash (3), Chekiang
Empire 10 cash (4), Fukien Empire 10 cash (4), Chingkiang
Empire 10 cash (2), Chihli Empire 10 cash (7), Fengtien Empire
10 cash (2), Fukien Empire 10 cash (13), Honan Empire 10 cash
(2), Republic 10 cash (3), Hunan Empire 10 cash (7), Hupeh
Empire 10 cash (34), Kiangnan Empire 10 cash (15), Kiangsu
Empire 10 cash (4), Kwangtung Empire 10 cash (15), Empire 1
cent (12), Republic brass 1 cent (2), Republic copper 1 cent (3),
Shantung Empire 10 cash (1), Szechuan Empire 10 cash (1),
Northern Song dynasty cash coins (29), Qing dynasty cash coins
(39), average circulated condition, some better than average, a
nice collection, retail value $425, lot of 318 coins $250 - 350

1029. ASIA: LOT of 10 charms and amulets, large copper Japanese
amulets (5) likely made in the 1930s, Korea openwork charm (1)
likely from same period, tourist Chinese spade money charms (3)
circa 1960s, plus one piece of “canoe money”, from the Kingdom
of Luang Prabang, average circulated condition, retail value $250,
lot of 10 items $100 - 150

1030. BRITISH NORTH BORNEO: 1 cent, 1938-H, KM-3, 
NGC graded MS65 , ex Daniel K. Ching Collection $100 - 150

1031. BRITISH NORTH BORNEO: AE dollar, SS-24, L&W-665,
Pridmore-39, Labuk British North Borneo Tobacco Company
plantation token (plantagegeld), English and Chinese legends,
Proof $125 - 175

1032. BRITISH NORTH BORNEO: AE cent, 1882-H, KM-2, lovely
iridescent toning, chocolate surfaces, UNC $100 - 120

1033. BRITISH NORTH BORNEO: AE token, 20 cents, ND (ca. 1924),
SS-54, L&W-764, Sandakan Tobacco Company Limited, 
UNC $150 - 200

1034. BRITISH NORTH BORNEO: AE token, 50 cents, ND (ca. 1924),
SS-56, L&W-768, Sandakan Tobacco Company, UNC $150 - 200

Burmese Kingdoms
Featuring Coins From

The Hans Mondorf Collection

1035. BEIKTHANO: AR 80 ratti (9.41g), ca. 450-600, Mitch-98:265 ff,
rising sun // srivatsa temple, swastika left, bhadrapitha right,
bold strike, EF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $120 - 160

Based on recorded finds, Mahlo has reassigned the Beikthano
series to Halin and some unidentified potential mints not far from

Halin, especially along the Samon River.

1036. BEIKTHANO: AR 80 ratti (9.30g), ca. 450-600, Mitch-98:277,
Mahlo-8b.3, rising sun // srivatsa temple, simplified swastika left,
damaru right with 3 pellets above, bold VF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $150 - 200

1037. BEIKTHANO: AR 80 ratti (9.35g), ca. 450-600, Mitch-98:277,
Mahlo-8a, rising sun // srivatsa temple, swastika left, bhadrapitha
right with 3 pellets above, bold VF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $110 - 150

1038. BEIKTHANO: AR 80 ratti (9.40g), ca. 450-600, Mitch-98:277,
Mahlo-8a, rising sun // srivatsa temple, swastika left, bhadrapitha
right with 3 pellets above, bold VF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $110 - 150
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1039. BEIKTHANO: AR 80 ratti (8.94g), ca. 450-600, Mitch-98:280,
Mahlo-56b, rising sun // srivatsa temple, bhadrapitha left, swastika 
right, pellet inside the moon, EF, ex Hans Mondorf $120 - 160

1040. BEIKTHANO: AR 64 ratti (6.93g), ca. 6th century, Mitch-—,
Mahlo-55.1, rising sun // srivatsa temple, sankh shell left, swastika 
right, reduced weight series (perhaps 54 or 60 ratti), VF-EF, R, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 250

Later local issue, perhaps from Halin or somewhere nearby.

1041. CANDRA: Devacandra, ca. 433-455, AR 24 ratti (1.98g),
Mitch-98:72var, Mahlo-29.3.3, recumbent humped bull right //
srivatsa, flanked by stylized leaf tendrils, Fine, RR, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $120 - 160

Thick narrow silver coins of this style differ from the standard 64 ratti 
& 16 ratti pieces, likely the product of a different mint for local

circulation.  They also vary considerably in weight, as though there
was not a fixed standard at that series.

See also lots 1042, 1044, 1045, 1046 and 1052.

1042. CANDRA: Devacandra, ca. 433-455, AR 24 ratti (2.32g),
Mitch-98:72var, Mahlo-29.3.3, recumbent humped bull right //
srivatsa, flanked by stylized leaf tendrils, Fine, RR, ex Hans
Mondorf Collection $120 - 160

1043. CANDRA: Devacandra, ca. 433-455, AR 64 ratti (7.61g),
Mitch-98:71, Mahlo-29.1.5, recumbent humped bull right //
srivatsa, moon left, tiny chip, bold VF, RRR, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $300 - 400

1044. CANDRA: Bhumicandra, ca. 468-475, AR 24 ratti (3.06g),
Mitch-—, Mahlo-32.2.1var, recumbent humped bull left // srivatsa,
flanked by stylized leaf tendrils, lovely example, VF, RR, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 250

1045. CANDRA: Bhumicandra, ca. 468-475, AR 24 ratti (3.41g),
Mitch-—, Mahlo-32.2.1var, recumbent humped bull right, name
letters in reverse order, with last letter below the first three //
srivatsa, flanked by stylized leaf tendrils, unusual example,
Fine, RR, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 250

1046. CANDRA: Bhumicandra, ca. 468-475, AR 24 ratti (2.11g),
Mitch-—, Mahlo-32.2.2, recumbent humped bull right // srivatsa, 
Fine, RR, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $120 - 160

1047. CANDRA: Niticandra, ca. 499-554, AR 16 ratti (1.90g),
Mitch-98:84 ff, Mahlo-34.3.1, recumbent humped bull left //
srivatsa, flanked by stylized leaf tendrils, double-struck, VF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 120

1048. CANDRA: Prthvicandra, ca. 569-576, AR 64 ratti (7.79g),
Mitch-98:192, Mahlo-38 (same reverse die), recumbent humped
bull left // srivatsa (also called axial pole in temple), superb
example of an extremely rare type, of which Mahlo knew of just a
single specimen, EF, RRR, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $500 - 600

The rulers' dates cited in Mitchiner are based on the reign lengths
inscribed on the stele found at Mruak-U in the Arakan region. Mahlo 

suggests that Mitchiner’s dates are about 65 years too early.

1049. CANDRA: Prthvicandra, ca. 569-576, AR 16 ratti (1.90g),
Mitch-98:193, Mahlo-38.2, recumbent humped bull left //
srivatsa (axial pole in temple), excellent example, VF, R, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $120 - 160
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1050. CANDRA: Dhrticandra, ca. 576-579, AR 16 ratti (1.96g),
Mitch-98:195/6, Mahlo-39.3, recumbent humped bull left //
srivatsa (axial-pole in temple), VF-EF, RRR, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 250

Assigned by the consignor to the ruler Chandrabandu, but the form of
the seated bull and the two characters above suggest Dhrtichandra,

about a century later. The “square” of four dots representing the ends
of the bull’s legs applies only to the latest rulers.

1051. CANDRA: Dhrticandra, ca. 576-579, AR 16 ratti (1.93g),
Mitch-—, Mahlo-39.3var, recumbent humped bull right //
srivatsa, VF, RR, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $120 - 160

1052. CANDRA: Suriyacandra, ca. 580, AR 24 ratti (2.57g), Mitch-—,
cf. Mahlo-40 for full unit, recumbent humped bull left // srivatsa,
flanked by stylized leaf tendrils, tentative attribution (see Mahlo’s
image for his #40), but must be of this period - compare the bull
and its surroundings to the issues of the immediately previous
ruler, Dhrticandra, Fine, RRR, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $250 - 350

1053. CANDRA: Anonymous, 5th/6th century, AR 64 ratti (7.47g),
Mahlo-App.4.6, Htun-164.3, elephant right, goring a lion //
female goddess Ganga, holding flower on tall stem, standing in
the jungle, slight weakness of strike, VF, RRR, ex Hans
Mondorf Collection $1,500 - 2,000

Mahlo suggests that this type was based on the style of Kumaragupta I 
(AD 414-455), and there is certainly some artistic resemblance to

Gupta prototypes, but an entire different design. There is also some
stylistic similarity to the earliest coins of Samatata, also of styles

derived from Gupta precedents. The actual origin of this type has not
been determined, though the 3 confirmed known specimens are all

said to have come from the Bilin area in the Mon district of
southeastern Myanmar. This extremely rare type is not listed by
Mitchiner, and no examples are yet on Zeno or CoinArchives.

1054. CANDRA: Anonymous, ca. 6th century, AR 64 ratti (7.31g),
Htun-267.2, crab // scorpion (also called crab both sides), date
undetermined, sometime between 4th and 8th century, crude
EF, R, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $120 - 160

Appears to be an imitation of the early anonymous issues of Candra 
(region of Dhanyawadi or Vesali in western Burma).

1055. HALIN: AR 80 ratti (9.84g), ca. 400-500, Mitch-—, Mahlo-11.1,
rising sun, pellet in sun // simplified srivatsa temple, swastika left,
bhadrapitha right, VF-EF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $110 - 150

Mahlo suggests this type might come from around Maingmaw,
about 100 miles northeast of Beikthano.

1056. HALIN: AR 88 ratti (10.14g), 6th century, Mitch-98:424/25,
Mahlo-47/48, bhadrapitha, 5 lamps above // srivatsa, sankh shell
inside, without “nose”, 3 pellets below, with crescent below the
middle pellet, overstruck on undetermined host, few light
scratches on reverse, EF, RRR, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $250 - 350

Obverse with 5 lamps, as Mahlo-47, reverse with 
small sankha as Mahlo-48.

The bhadrapitha is the altar, with a garland around the center and
five lamps above. Mitchiner and others have called it the damaru,

which is the Vishnu’s hand drum, but an altar seems more
convincing.

1057. HALIN: AR 80 ratti (9.56g), ca. 6th century, Mahlo-57b.1.1 
(same reverse die), Htun-225.3, rising sun, pellet inside // angular
srivatsa between ankusa & bhadrapitha, superb example, bold
strike, AU , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 300

1058. HALIN: AR 80 ratti (9.40g), ca. 6th century, Mitch-98:403/05,
Htun-240.1, Mahlo-52, wheel of law with 12 spokes, row of pellets
around // small image of the temple, hill symbols either side,
elaborated wavy water symbol below, VF, RR, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $250 - 350
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1059. HALIN: AR 80 ratti (8.98g), ca. 6th century, Mitch-98:406,
Mahlo-49, wheel of law with 16 spokes, row of pellets around //
srivatsa, with bhadrapitha left, swastika right, mount removed,
pierced below, F-VF, R, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $120 - 180

This type has been found largely in the Maingmaw region.

1060. HALIN: AR 80 ratti (9.34g), 7th century, Mitch-98:406/08var, cf. 
Mahlo-49, 16-spoke wheel of law (dharmachakra), with 16
beads in margin // srivatsa, crude bhadrapitha left, swastika
right, weakly struck, especially on reverse, as is normal for this
series, VF, RRR, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $350 - 450

All examples illustrated by Mitchiner & Mahlo have 24 or more
beads in the margin.  This type, with 16 beads, is illustrated by

Krisadaolarn & Mihailovs, middle image in plate A21.

1061. HALIN: LOT of 1 Halin coin, 1 Srikasetra, and 5 unrelated coins;
(1) Halin, AR unit (9.45g), rising sun // srivatsa, with svastika left & 
bhadrapitha left, fine style, circa 5th/6th century (Mahlo type 8a,
VF); (2) tiny coin assigned to Sriksetra (VF) (3) Trebizond asper of 
Manuel I (4) common Samanid fals of Bukhara AH354; and  (5-6)
two low quality medieval small coins of Bavaria & Rome of little
value; retail value $300, lot of 6 pieces $140 - 180

1062. HAMSAVATI: AR 88 ratti (9.34g), late 4th century,
Mitch-98:489/93, Mahlo-15a.1, sankh shell, open to the left,
celestial symbols above // srivatsa, ankusa inside, 2 pellets below, 
circle & crescent above, early style with broad srivatsa, bold
VF-EF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $220 - 300

Hamsavati was located not far from Pegu.

1063. HAMSAVATI: AR 88 ratti (9.42g), late 4th century, Mitch-98:516,
Mahlo-15a.1, sankh shell, celestial symbols above // srivatsa,
ankus inside, 2 annulets below, nothing above, porous surfaces,
somewhat roughly cleaned on reverse, VF-EF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $120 - 160

1064. HAMSAVATI: AR 88 ratti (7.98g), late 4th century,
Mitch-98:517/18, Mahlo-15a.2, sankh shell, without tentacles, and
without celestial symbols // srivatsa, ankus inside, 2 pellets below,
nothing above, porous surfaces, pierced between the 2 reverse
pellets, VF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 140

1065. HAMSAVATI: AR 88 ratti (9.54g), 6th century, Mitch-98:521/24,
Mahlo-23.1, sankh shell, open to the left // srivatsa, symplified
ankus inside, 2 pellets below, nothing above, compact flan, 
choice VF-EF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 250

1066. HAMSAVATI: AR 88 ratti (9.75g), 6th century, Mitch-98:521/24,
Mahlo-23.1, sankh shell, open to the left // srivatsa, symplified
ankus inside, 2 pellets below, nothing above, compact flan, small
scratch on reverse, VF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $150 - 200

1067. KYAIKTO: AV full unit (9.71g), ca. 1st century AD, Mahlo-2.1,
Htun-150, sankha (conch shell) // group of three jewels below the
indrayasti, VF-EF, RR, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $800 - 1,200

1068. KYAIKTO: AV 1/20 unit (0.50g), ca. 1st century AD, Mahlo-2.3,
Htun-150.3, sankha (conch shell) // stylized symbol derived from
the indrayasti, with circles below, but weakly struck, as seems
always the case for the small fractional denominations, VF-EF,
RR, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 300

1069. LAVAPURA: AR 80 rattis (9.73g), ca. 6th century, Mitch-98:634,
Mahlo-10b, rising sun // simplified srivatsa temple, uncertain
symbol to left, swastika right, thick compact flan, VF, R, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $150 - 200

Mitchiner’s suggestion of Lavapura, which lies in Thailand close to the
Burmese border, is probably incorrect. Mahlo has noted that most
known examples are found in Samon Valley region of Myanmar, 

south of Mandalay.
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1070. MINEMAW: AR amulet (11.12g), ca. 10th century or later, Htun, 
pp. 115 ff, Mahlo, p.165, ornate image of the bhadrapitha //
srivatsa temple between thunderbolt & sankh shell, twice
perforated as always, EF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $130 - 170

1071. MINEMAW: AR amulet (9.81g), ca. 10th century or later, Htun,
pp. 115 ff, Mahlo, p.165, ornate image of the bhadrapitha //
imaginary design, with very stylized elephant at the top, twice
perforated, as virtually always, superb quality, VF-EF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $140 - 180

The Minemaw types of the Shan Hilltops occur in many designs,
mostly derived from earlier Burmese coins, and vary greatly in size.
Nearly all are punched twice, presumably for decorative attachment.

1072. MINEMAW: AR amulet (10.19g), ca. 10th century or later, Htun,
pp. 115 ff, Mahlo, p.165, ornate image of the bhadrapitha //
remote design based on the srivatsa, “X” left & right, twice
perforated as usual, VF-EF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $130 - 170

1073. MINEMAW: AR small amulet (2.35g), ca. 10th century or later,
Htun, pp. 115 ff, Mahlo, p.165, ornate image of the bhadrapitha //
srivatsa, central axial pole, no symbols above or alongside,
pierced twice as always, choice VF, R, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $130 - 170

1074. MINEMAW: AR small amulet (3.67g), ca. 10th century or later,
Htun, pp. 115 ff, Mahlo, p.165, bhadrapitha // srivatsa, central
axial pole, sun & moon above, thunderbolt left, sankh right,
close to the Srikshetra prototype, pierced twice as always, VF,
R, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $130 - 170

1075. MINEMAW: AR small amulet (3.25g), ca. 10th century or later,
Htun, pp. 115 ff, Mahlo, p.165, simplified bhadrapitha //
srivatsa, central axial pole, moon & sun above, thunderbolt left,
sankh right, close to the Srikshetra prototype, pierced twice as
always, VF, R, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $130 - 170

1076. MYAUNGMYO: Anonymous, dating unknown, AR 80 ratti
(8.11g), Mitch-2000:149/50, Mahlo-3, recumbent humped bull right 
// Kailasha vase of plenty (purnaghata), on a lotus, chipped, 
VF, RRR, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $300 - 400

Mahlo reported that about 7 specimens were found in about 4 different 
sites in southern Myanmar. He has suggested that this is one of the

earliest types, circa 2nd-3rd century AD, prior to all issues bearing the
srivatsa on the reverse, which seems highly unlikely. Mitchiner placed

it almost a millenium later, also unlikely. By comparison with other
coins of the Burmese Kingdoms, some point between the 5th and 8th

century seems more credible.

1077. MYINGYAN: AR 88 rattis (10.27g), circa 9th/10th century,
Mitch-488, Mahlo—, Htun-245.1, local issue, or contemporary
imitation, obverse as the Kyaikkatha (Mon) type Mahlo-60 (large
broad sankha), reverse as the late Srikshetra type somewhat
resembling Mahlo-14b, but very crude, and with inverted ankus 
to left and crudely engraved vajra to the right, VF, RR, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 300

1078. PYU: LOT of 3 silver coins: Mitch-356 ff, 20 ratti, sun left, obverse
rays 4/4 (choice EF); Mitch-295 ff, 80 ratti, crescent & swastika
left, crude style (assigned by Mitchiner to Srikshetra) (light
hornsilver, VF); and another version of Mitch-295 ff, but very
crude, with the obverse rays not reaching the pellets around, local
imitation (much hornsilver, Fine and rare); retail value $200, 
lot of 3 pieces, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $120 - 160
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1079. SRIKSHETRA: AR 10 ratti (1.12g), 2nd/3rd century, Mitch-—,
Mahlo-6.2.1, sankh shell, with stylized sprouting tendrils on
lotus // trisul on lotus, twice pierced (as are most known
specimens), VF, RR, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 120

1080. SRIKSHETRA: AR 96 ratti (10.99g), 4th-5th century,
Mitch-98:416/17, Mahlo-12a.2, bhadrapitha, 5 lamps above //
srivatsa, sankh shell inside, with “nose”, large sankh, VF-EF ,
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $250 - 350

Mahlo considers this the first type to introduce the srivatsa reverse, but 
Mitchiner assigned it to the 7th century! This design was revived for a

machine-struck issue struck at the British Calcutta mint in 1797.

1081. SRIKSHETRA: AR 48 ratti (5.34g), 5th century, Mitch-98:419,
Mahlo-12a.3, bhadrapitha, 5 lamps above // srivatsa, sankh
shell inside, with “nose”, small sankh, VF, RR, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $180 - 220

1082. SRIKSHETRA: AR 24 ratti (2.74g), 5th century, Mitch-98:420/23,
Mahlo-12a.4, bhadrapitha, 3 lamps above // srivatsa, sankh shell
inside, with “nose”, VF, RR, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $140 - 180

1083. SRIKSHETRA: AR 96 ratti (10.63g), 5th century, Mitch-—,
Mahlo-12b, bhadrapitha, 5 lamps above // srivatsa, sankh shell
inside, with “nose” and tentacles, bold strike, lovely VF-EF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $170 - 230

1084. SRIKSHETRA: AR 96 ratti (10.63g), 5th century, Mitch-98:410/14, 
Mahlo-12b, bhadrapitha, 5 lamps above // srivatsa, sankh shell
inside, with “nose”, small sankh, choice VF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $160 - 200

1085. SRIKSHETRA: AR 96 ratti (11.14g), 7th century, Mitch-98:431/33, 
Mahlo-14a.1, bhadrapitha, 5 lamps above // srivatsa, circle & star
above, thunderbolt left, sankh shell right, nine stupas in center,
broad flan, gorgeous bold strike, choice EF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $250 - 350

1086. SRIKSHETRA: AR 96 ratti (10.96g), 7th century, Mitch-98:431/33, 
Mahlo-14b.2, bhadrapitha, 5 lamps above // srivatsa, circle & star
above, simplified thunderbolt left, sankh shell right, nine stupas in
center, later style, lightly cleaned, choice VF-EF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $160 - 220

1087. SRIKSHETRA: AR 48 ratti (5.96g), 7th century, Mitch-98:439/40,
Mahlo-14b.3, bhadrapitha, 5 lamps above // srivatsa, circle, with
pellet, & star above, simplified thunderbolt left, sankh shell right,
nine stupas in center, later style, choice VF, S, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $140 - 200

1088. SRIKSHETRA: AR 24 ratti (2.73g), 7th century, Mitch-98:439/40,
Mahlo-14b.3, bhadrapitha, 5 lamps above // srivatsa, circle & star
above, thunderbolt left, sankh shell right, nine stupas in center,
choice VF, S, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1089. SRIKSHETRA: AR 96 ratti (reduced weight) (9.67g), 8th/9th
century, Mitch-98:464/65, Mahlo-13.4, bhadrapitha, 5 lamps
above // srivatsa, pellet & sun above, thunderbolt left, sankh
shell right, axial in center, magnificent strike, choice VF-EF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $160 - 240
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1090. SRIKSHETRA: AR 24 ratti (2.50g), 8th/9th century,
Mitch-98:452/55, Mahlo-13.4, bhadrapitha, 5 lamps above //
srivatsa, pellet & star above, thunderbolt left, sankh shell right,
axial in center, late style, light porosity, VF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1091. SRIKSHETRA: AR 24 ratti (2.42g), 8th/9th century,
Mitch-98:456/63, Mahlo-13.5, bhadrapitha, 5 lamps above //
srivatsa, pellet & star above, thunderbolt left, sankh shell right,
axial in center, early style, VF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1092. SRIKSHETRA: AE “96" ratti (7.70g), 8th/9th century,
Mitch-98:466/67, Mahlo-13.6, bhadrapitha, 5 lamps above //
srivatsa, pellet & sun above, thunderbolt left, sankh shell right,
axial in center, choice VF-EF, RR, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

Mitchiner lists as reduced silver, Mahlo as copper, and Mahlo
seems to be more correct, though it seems most likely to be 

highly debased billon.

1093. SYRIAM: AR 80 ratti (9.36g), ca. 800, Mitch-98:475,
Mahlo-60.1.2, sankh shell, opens to the right, border of pellets
around, no celestial symbols // srivatsa, bhadrapitha left,
swastika right, fabulous example, choice EF , ex Hans Mondorf
Collection $220 - 300

Mahlo has suggested this type is from Kyaikkatha, 
some 50 miles northwest of Syriam.

1094. SYRIAM: AR 80 ratti (9.24g), ca. 800, Mitch-98:472/74, sankh
shell of intermediate width, opens to the left, border of pellets
around // srivatsa temple, bhadrapitha left, swastika right, bold
strike, choice EF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 280

1095. SYRIAM: AR 20 ratti (2.48g), 8th/9th century, Mitch-98:478/80,
Mahlo-60.2, sankha, opens to the left // srivatsa, 2 triangles inside, 
some light hornsilver, Fine, RR, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1096. SUDHAMMAPURA: AR 80 ratti (9.34g), 7th century, probably
early, Mitch-—, Mahlo-24a, wheel of law (dharmachakra), 16
spokes, outer circle of 29 beads // srivatsa, flan defect in center
reverse, EF, RRR, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $250 - 350

Sudhammapura is an alternative name for the city of Thaton.

1097. SUDHAMMAPURA: AR 88 ratti (9.61g), 7th century,
Mitch-98:535/59var, Mahlo-24b, wheel of law (dharmachakra), 
14 spokes, // srivatsa, staff & crescent moon in center, EF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 300

1098. SUDHAMMAPURA: AR 88 ratti (9.44g), 7th century,
Mitch-98:535/59var, Mahlo-24b, wheel of law (dharmachakra), 
12 spokes, // srivatsa, crescent only in center, choice VF-EF, R,
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 300

1099. SUDHAMMAPURA: AR 4 ratti, 7th century, Mitch-98:541/43,
Mahlo-24.2, LOT of two items: wheel of law (dharmachakra), 7
spokes, // srivatsa (2 pieces, 0.42g and 0.48g, both F-VF), 
lot of 2 coins, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $150 - 200

1100. THATON: LOT of 7 minuscule silver coins, first two groups with
simplified damaru obverse & srivatsa reverse: Mit-98:545/57: 
AR 3 ratti (2 pcs, 0.27 & 0.68g, both VF, the latter pierced);
Mit-98:548/52: AR 1 ratti (3 pcs, 0.09g, 0.10g, and 0.12g, all EF);
and Mit-565/71var: AR 1/5 ratti, quatrefoil, bracteate (2 pcs, both
0.02g, both AU), lot of 7 pieces, , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $150 - 250

1101. VARIOUS BURMESE KINGDOMS: LOT of 9 miscellaneous tiny
pieces of various locations (all less than 1 gram weight), mostly in
lower quality: (1) Srikshetra, small coin based on type Mit-544
(0.71g, VF, probably later imitation); (2) Dvaravati, reduced weight 
8 ratti, sankh shell, uniface (cf. Mit-655ff, VF, porous); (3) Kyaikto,
pre-srivatsa type, as Malho-2.6, sankh // indrayasti (Good, very
porous); (4) Kyaikto, as last; (5) Kyaikto area, tiny coin, sankha / 4 
beads (0.35g, Mahlo-4, Good, corroded); (6) group of 3 uncertain
tiny coins, sankh // srivatsa (Fair); (7) Candra, uncertain type,
perhaps 8 ratti denomination (0.78g, Good); undetermined retail
value, lot of 9 pieces, , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $150 - 250
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Local Burmese Coinage

1102. PEGU: lead token (12.63g), 19th century, Robinson-Plate 3,
#12, coiled cobra // Burmese text, than / 653, VF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1103. PEGU: lead token (9.23g), 19th century, Robinson-Plate 17,
#11 (this piece), hintha bird with prominent comb // 8-spoke
wheel, circles between spokes, uncertain Burmese character in
center, VF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1104. PEGU: lead token (8.87g), 19th century, Robinson—, turtle,
uniface, bold VF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1105. PEGU: lead token (8.04g), 19th century, Robinson-Plate 3, #13
(this piece), pot of plenty, engraved Burmese number 433 below,
11 dots in border // Burmese number 1 in center, Burmese text
around, bold VF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1106. PEGU: lead token (18.20g), 19th century, Robinson-Plate 17, #10
(this piece), Hintha left with raised tail, deep relief // conch shell,
with the entire design engraved into a blank surface, small
piercing, presumably for suspension, VF, RR, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $150 - 200

1107. PEGU: lead token (8.98g), 18th/19th century, Robinson—,
uncertain design // date in Arakanese, followed by part of the
Arakanese legend that appears on either side of the BE1144
(1783) silver coins of Maha Thamada (Mitch-LW.403/04),
unpublished, deeply porous surfaces, Fine, RR, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1108. PEGU: LOT of 14 uniface lead tokens, including 10 with various
images of the hintha bird, 2 with the elephant, 1 with coiled cobra,
and one with the cross, all late 18th and 19th century, average
F-VF; retail value $700, lot of 14 pieces, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $300 - 500

1109. TENASSERIM-PEGU: Anonymous, ca. 17th - 18th century,
large tin unit (42.57g), Mitch-2487/88, Robinson-5 (plate 10),
63mm, crude lotus bud // legend in three lines, several minor
natural flan defects, VF, R, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 300

Photo size reduced.

1110. TENASSERIM-PEGU: Anonymous, ca. 17th - 18th century, large
tin unit (419g), Robinson-1 (plate 5), 73mm, knotted dragon at sea 
// unreadable Burmese-Mon legend, F-VF, R, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $400 - 500

Photo size reduced.

1111. TENASSERIM-PEGU: Anonymous, 18th/19th century, tin/lead
coin (9.65g), Robinson-10.3, 53mm, knotted dragon with rows
of dots beneath // Burmese legend in three lines, heavy
encrustation, traces of original luster, crude VF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

Photo size reduced.

     94

World Coins



Kingdom of Arakan

1112. ARAKAN: Selim Shah, 1593-1612, AR tanka (10.25g), NM
(Chittagong), BE963 (1601), Mitch-LW.328/31, citing the ruler as
Selim Shah in Persian, Chalim Saha in Bengali, and Sawleim
Shah in Arakanese, scruffy surfaces, attractive VF, R, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 260

1113. ARAKAN: Selim Shah, 1593-1612, AR tanka (8.58g), NM
(Chittagong), BE955 (1593), Mitch-LW.316, G-RA2, citing the ruler 
as Selim Shah in Persian, Chalim Saha in Bengali, and Sawleim
Shah in Arakanese, scruffy surfaces, Fine, R, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 120

1114. BURMA/MYANMAR: Islam Shah b. Naradibbati, 1595-1597, 
AR tanka (10.35g), BE959 (1597), Mitch-LW.318/20, trilingual,
ruler’s name in Bengali at lower reverse, date large off flan, but
certain, bold strike, EF, R, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $300 - 400

His Arakanese name was Min Man Gyi.

1115. ARAKAN: Min Khamaung, 1612-1622, AR tanka (10.02g),
BE974 (1612), Mitch-LW.333, trilingual in Arakanese, Arabic and
Bengali, cited in all languages as Lord of the White Elephant, with
the name Husayn Shah in Arabic, Waradhamma Raja in Bengali,
bold strike, VF-EF, R, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $300 - 350

Same reverse die as LW.333.

1116. ARAKAN: Thirithudhamma Raja, 1622-1638, AR tanka (9.52g),
BE996 (1635), Mitch-LW.342, tringual type, in Arakanese, Persian 
and Bengali, scruffy surfaces and some porosity both sides, Fine,
RRR, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1117. ARAKAN: Mubariz Shah, governor of Chittagong, 1652, 
AR ¼ tanka (2.40g), ND, Mitch-LW.349, Arakanese obverse,
Persian reverse, with his title sultan chatagam, i.e., “sultan of
Chittagong”, loop attached, Fine, RR, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1118. ARAKAN: Bodawpaya, ruler of Burma, 1784-1819, LOT of 7
silver tankas struck after the Burmese invasion, various types,
average VF, all nice strikes with no damage; retail value $750,
lot of 7 pieces, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $350 - 550

1119. ARAKAN: LOT of 5 silver tankas of the Islamic legend period,
1500-1533: Sikandar: (=Min Raza) Mitch-242 (Fine, discolored
surfaces); Ilyas Shah: (=Gazapati) Mitch-243 (VF, minor
scratches on reverse) and Mitch-244/6 (bold VF, also a few barely 
visible nicks on reverse); and Taj Shah: (=Min Bin) Mitch-250/2,
taj in one line (VF, porous surfaces), and Mitch-253/5, taj divided
(bold VF); retail value $600, lot of 5 pieces, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 350

1120. ARAKAN:COLLECTION of 13 different rulers: Narapadigyi
(BE1000); Thado (BE1007), Sanda Thudhamma (BE1014),
Sanda Vizaya (BE1072), Sanda Thuriya (BE1093), Madarit
(BE1099, only Fine), Nara Abhaya (BE1104), Abhaya
(BE1126), Sanda Parama (BE1123), Sanda Thumana
(BE1135), Sanda Thaditha (BE1139), Dhammarit (=Thaditha,
but BE1140), and Maha Thamada (BE1144), excellent set, all
but one piece (as noted) are bold VF or better, with about half
in EF condition; retail value $1600, lot of 13 pieces, , ex Hans
Mondorf Collection $900 - 1,300

1121. ARAKAN:LOT of 10 silver tankas including two trilingual
examples of Salim Shah (both Fine, one of them with several
banker’s marks); 5 common later tankas, including Narapadigyi
(2 pcs, both VF), Thado (VF), Sanda Thudhamma (scruffy
Fine), and Maha Thamada (Fine); and 3 more later tankas of
low quality (identified by the consignor); retail value $600, lot of 
10 pieces, , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $250 - 400

Kingdom of Burma

1122. BURMA: Bodawpaya, 1782-1819, AE pice (9.29g), BE1143
(1782), KM-3.1, Robinson-8.3d, 2 fish // Burmese text in 4 lines, 
center hole, machine-struck, VF, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $120 - 160

1123. BURMA: Bodawpaya, 1782-1819, AE pice (9.70g), BE1143
(1782), KM-2.1, Robinson-8.3, 2 fishes // Burmese text, center
hole (as issued), first struck in 1797, very early style with boldly
engraved calligraphy and crude fishes, hand-struck, VF-EF,
RR, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 300
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1124. BURMA: Bodawpaya, 1782-1819, AE pice (8.81g), BE1143
(1782), KM-2.1, Robinson-8.3, 2 fishes // Burmese text, without
center hole, first struck in 1797, machine-struck, porous
surfaces, VF, R, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $150 - 200

According to Robinson, the machine-struck version 
was produced at the Calcutta mint.

1125. BURMA: Bodawpaya, 1782-1819, AE pice (9.14g), BE1143
(1782), KM-2.1, Robinson-8.3, 2 fishes // Burmese text, without
center hole, first struck in 1797, machine-struck, porous
surfaces, Fine, R, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

According to Robinson, the machine-struck version 
was produced at the Calcutta mint.

1126. BURMA: Bodawpaya, 1782-1819, AR rupee (9.97g), NM, ND,
KM-5, R&S-8.1, damara, with 3 lamps above // srivatsa temple,
small sankh inside, no symbols above, countermarked the
Arakanese number “3", struck at the Calcutta mint, choice VF,
R, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 250

1127. BURMA: AR religious medal (11.45g), BE1309/BE2491 (1948),
the king of the ghosts holding a hare // swastika in center, brief
Burmese text around, dates in 2 calendars, equal to 1947/48 AD,
pierced for suspension, small stain on reverse (probably from
testing the metal), EF, RR, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 300

This medal has both Burmese Era (Chulasakarat) and Buddhist Era
calendar dates. An inferior piece sold at Jean Elsen Auction 85, Lot

1918, for $273 in 2005.

1128. BURMA: LOT of 14 coins, including some scarce & rare varieties:
Robinson-7.39, AR tanka (EF-AU); Robinson-7.40, AR tanka (EF); 
KM-A1, cast AE half pya, Fine (contemporary imitation); KM-8.2,
AE half pya (Robinson-8.7, VG-F); KM-8.1, AR tanka (2 pcs, one
VF, the other Fine, but pierced twice); KM-6, AR pe (VG); KM-7.1,
AR mu (2 pcs, one Fine, the other VF); KM-10, AR kyat (VF);
KM-17, AE ¼ pe (Fine); KM-18, AE ¼ pe (VF); KM-22.1, lead 1/8
pya (crude Fine); and one modern KM-37, kyat (VF); retail value
$580,  lot of 14 pieces, , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $300 - 450

1129. CAMBODIA: Norodom I, 1835-1904, AR tical (14.77g), CS1208
(1847), KM-37, hamza bird // ornate temple, bold strike, lovely
toning, choice EF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 280

1130. CENTRAL ASIA: LOT of 21 copper & 7 silver coins: Copper:
Khiva: Y1, falus, undated (VG), Y10, 5 tenga AH1337 (3 pcs,
average VF); Y-15, 20 roubles 1339 (VF); and Y-19, 500 roubles
1339 (2 pcs, VF); and Bukhara: KM-A65, 1/32 tenga, DM (VG);
KM-44, 4 fulus 1334 (VF); KM-46.1, small tenga 1336 (2 pcs,
F-VF); KM-46.2, large tenga 1336 (3 pcs), 1337 (1 pc), and DM (2
pcs), average Fine, many poorly struck; KM-47, 2 tenga 133x
(VF); and KM-48, 3 tenga 1336 (crude VF) and 1337 (choice VF);
Silver tengas: Bukhara 1306, Khiva 1307, 130x; and Khoqand
1280, 1285, 1290 and date missing (all average VG condition);
retail value $600, lot of 28 pieces, , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $300 - 450

1131. CEYLON: AE token (8.07g), 1876, Prid-22, Slave Island Mills,
Colombo Commercial Co. Limited, tea bush // orange within
wreath of orange leaves, UNC, R $200 - 250

This mill in Colombo was engaged in the preparation 
of coffee for export.

1132. CEYLON: Dominion, 1948-1972, 4-coin proof set, 1957,
KM-PS3, Double Proof Set for 2500 years of Buddhism,
containing two examples of the rupee (KM-125) and two
examples of the AR 5 rupees (KM-126), in old coin envelopes
of Bebee’s, “Omaha 11, Nebraska” $400 - 500

1133. CEYLON: LOT of 9 coins: Dutch AE stuiver, common type (VF),
AE stuiver, Colombo 1793 (Fine); AE stuiver, Galle 1783 (F-VF);
AE 2 stuiver, Galle 1787 (VF, porous surfaces); AE 1/48 rixdollar
1801 (Fine), AR 24 stuiver 1808 (VF, mount removed), AE 1/2
stuiver 1815 (Fine), AE stuiver 1815 (Fine), and AE 2 stuiver 1815 
(VF, some porosity), retail value $200, lot of 9 pieces, , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 120

1134. CEYLON: LOT of 4 “elephant” coins: KM-64, 1/24 rixdollar 1803
(VF-EF); KM-80, ½ stiver (AU); KM-81, stiver (EF); and KM-82.1, 2 
stivers (VF); retail value $250, lot of 4 pieces $120 - 180

1135. CEYLON: LOT of 36 coins and 2 tokens: ¼ cent: 1898, 1904; ½
cent: 1870, 1901, 1905, 1912; cent: 1870, 1890, 1905, 1912,
1922, 1926; 5 cents: 1870, 1910, 1912-H, 1920; 10 cents: 1900,
1903, 1908, 1913, 1917, 1921-B, 1922, 1927; 25 cents: 1900,
1902, 1911, 1913, 1921-B, 1922, 1926; and 50 cents: 1902,
1917, 1921-B, 1922, 1927; and 19th century tokens: A.A., 3 annas 
(VF); and George Steuart & Co., 1843 (UNC); average grade VF
for Victoria and Edward VII (some better), and average EF to UNC 
for George V; retail value $550, lot of 38 pieces $250 - 400
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1136. CEYLON:eight spoked wheel (Buddhist Dharmachakra)
counterstamped on Zeeland AR ducaton dated 1790 with
additional Roman numeral one, VF $150 - 200

1137. CEYLON:eight spoked wheel (Buddhist Dharmachakra)
counterstamped on United States 1826 cent, Fine $100 - 150

1138. CEYLON (DUTCH): AR mahmudi (3.51g), KM-47, countermarked
C / VOC at Colombo, on Safavid mahmudi of Abbas II
(1642-1666), mint of Huwayza, Fine on VG host, RR $200 - 300

1139. CHOLAS: Rajendra Chola, 1014-1050, AR kahavanu (4.16g),
Mitch-Tamil Nadu-332, Chola dynastic emblem composed of a
tiger, umbrella and a pair of fish with proto-Nagari legend
Gangaikonda Chola or the “conqueror of the Ganga valley” 
either side, superb strike! VF-EF, R $200 - 300

1140. FRENCH COCHINCHINA: AE sapeque essai, 1878, KM-E1,
Lecompte-3, coin alignment, some toning, 
NGC graded MS64 RB, R $1,500 - 2,000

1141. FRENCH INDOCHINA: AR piastre, 1895-A, KM-5, type I reverse
legend, cleaned, EF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $75 - 100

1142. FRENCH INDOCHINA: AR piastre, 1931, KM-19, LeCompte-312,
NGC graded MS61 , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $75 - 100

1143. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AR 5 ghirsh, Makka
al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1334 year 8, KM-28, 
NGC graded UNC $500 - 700

1144. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AR 5 ghirsh, Makka
al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1334 year 8, KM-28, AU $250 - 350

1145. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AR 10 ghirsh, Makka
al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1334 year 8, KM-29, 
NGC graded MS61 $500 - 700

1146. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AR 20 ghirsh, Makka
al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1334 year 8, KM-30, UNC $500 - 700

1147. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AR 20 ghirsh, Makka
al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1334 year 8, KM-30, UNC $300 - 400
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1148. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AR 20 ghirsh, Makka
al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1334 year 9, KM-30, 
NGC graded MS62 $500 - 700

1149. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AV dinar, Makka
al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1334 year 8, KM-31, 
NGC graded AU58 $1,200 - 1,400

1150. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AE riyal, AH1340 year
10, KM-X1, modern fantasy piece struck by a private mint in
Mississippi in the early 1970s, UNC $100 - 120

Allegedly produced for use in the Mardi Gras festival
in New Orleans.

1151. HEJAZ: LOT of 10 copper-nickel Turkish coins of Mehmet V
countermarked al-hijaz: KM-3, 20 para (5 pcs), and KM-4, 40 para
(5 pcs), about half still showing the regnal year, average VF
condition; retail value $200, lot of 10 pieces $90 - 110

1152. HEJAZ & NEJD:COLLECTION of 43 fantasy countermarked coins 
and 6 al-Hejaz countermarks on Ottoman Turkish nickel coins; 

HEJAZ
al-Hejaz countmarked on Austria Maria Theresa thaler dated
“1780", large thin countermark
al-Hejaz countmarked on Austria Maria Theresa thaler dated
”1780", large thick countermark
al-Hejaz countmarked on Austria Maria Theresa thaler dated
“1780", large countermark with letter zay written above
al-Hejaz countmarked on counterfeit Peru 8 reales dated 1794
with additional misr countermark and Chinese chopmarks
al-Hejaz countmarked on Austria Maria Theresa thaler dated
”1780", small countermark
al-Hejaz countmarked on Austria Maria Theresa thaler dated
“1780", small countermark with diamond after letter zay
al-Hejaz countmarked on British India 1916 rupee
al-Hejaz countmarked on American Philippines 1907-S peso
al-Hejaz countmarked on British East India Company 1840 rupee,
divided legend type
al-Hejaz countmarked on Ottoman Turkish 20 para AH1327 year 3
al-Hejaz countmarked on Ottoman Turkish 10 para AH1327 year 4
al-Hejaz countmarked on Ottoman Turkish 5 para AH1327 year 5
al-Hejaz countmarked on Ottoman Turkish 40 para AH1336 year 4
al-Hejaz countmarked on Ottoman Turkish 40 para AH1327
al-Hejaz countmarked on Ottoman Turkish 40 para AH1327
al-Hejaz & Nejd countmarked on Austria Maria Theresa thaler
dated ”1780", small countermarks

al-Hejaz & Nejd countmarked on Austria Maria Theresa thaler
dated “1780", large countermarks
al-Hejaz & Nejd countmarked on Austria Maria Theresa thaler
dated ”1780", small thin countermarks (3 varieties)
al-Hejaz & Nejd countmarked on Eritrea thaler dated 1918,
mount removed 

NEJD
Nejd countmarked on Austria Maria Theresa thaler dated “1780"
(7 varieties)
Nejd countmarked on Ottoman Turkish 5 kurush AH1255 year 14
Nejd countmarked on Ottoman Turkish 10 para AH1255 year 17
Nejd countmarked on Bengal Presidency East India Company
rupee dated year 19 of Murshidabad
Nejd countmarked on British East India Company 1840 rupee,
divided legend type (2 varieties)
Nejd countmarked on France 5 francs 1869-BB of Napoleon III
Nejd countmarked on Italy 5 lire 1874-M
Nejd countmarked on Ottoman Egypt 20 qirsh AH1293 year 22
Nejd countmarked on Ottoman Egypt 10 qirsh AH1293 year 11
Nejd countmarked on Ottoman Turkish 20 kurush AH1293 year 3
Nejd countmarked on British India 1900 rupee (2 varieties)
Nejd countmarked on British India 1877 rupee
Nejd countmarked on Ottoman Turkish 20 kurush AH1277 year 9
(2 varieties)
Nejd countmarked on Ottoman Egypt 10 qirsh AH1327 year 6
Nejd countmarked on Egypt 10 qirsh AH1335/1917
Nejd countmarked on Egypt 5 qirsh AH1335/1917
Nejd countmarked on Egypt 20 qirsh AH1335/1917
Nejd countmarked on Egypt 20 qirsh AH1335/1916
Nejd countmarked on Yemen 1/10 riyal AH1348

Plus two toughra countermarks on Austria Maria Theresa thaler
dated ”1780" and one Qu’aiti State of Shihr & Mukalla
countermark on British East India Company 1840 rupee, divided
legend type, retail value $8000; average host condition VF, 
lot of 49 pieces $7,500 - 8,500

Indonesia

1153. BANTAM: AE cash (7.78g), ND (ca. 1552-1596), Millies-112,
pangeran ratou of Bantam, hexagonal central hole, lovely
example, choice VF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 120

1154. BORNEO: tin token (6.61g), ND, Chinese text, sa gang gongsi
// he shun, with shun written in a variant of caoshu (cursive
script), much rarer than the orthodox script shun version,
EF-AU, R $120 - 150

1155. MALUKA: AE duit (2.43g), 1813/AH1228, KM-Tn5, Sc-981,
typical strike, minor weakness, VF $100 - 120
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1156. JAVA: AR Iranian rupi (11.53g), NM, ND (ca. 1753-1760),
KM-—, Scholten-454, Fonrobert-366, countermark java on
Iranian Afsharid rupi of Nadir Shah, Tabriz mint, dated AH1157
(type A-2744.1), VF on VF host, RR $400 - 500

Recalled and demonitized by the Dutch authorities in 1760, 
hence the rarity.

1157. JAVA: AR rupee, 1766, KM-175.1, Sc-458a, United East India
Company issue, Fine $100 - 150

1158. JAVA: Batavian Republic, 1795-1806, AR rupee, 1803,
KM-208, mintmaster Z, barbarous Jawi script legends, ili jazirat
jawa alkabir (For the island of Java the Great), date and
mintmaster initial below // dirham min kampani walandawi
(Dirham of the Dutch Company), testmark, VF $75 - 100

1159. JAVA: Batavian Republic, 1795-1806, AR rupee, 1804,
KM-214, mintmaster Z, barbarous Jawi script legends, usual
adjustment marks, VF $75 - 100

1160. JAVA: British Occupation, 1811-1815, tin duit, 1813, KM-244, 
Sc-613, East India Company, well struck, but with some digs
and small punchmarks along rims, VF, S $90 - 130

1161. SUMENEP: Paku Nata Ningrat, 1812-1854, AR ducaton, 
KM-—, Hafner-115, S1c, countermarked Madura star variant 
on Netherlands Holland Friesland AR ½ ducaton dated 1766
(KM-105), cleaned, holed twice and repaired with one hole
covered by hand engraved star-like design, 
VF on Fine host $200 - 300

According to Netscher and Van der Chijs, Sultan Paku Nata Ningrat
installed in 1818/19 a commission for countermarking foreign silver

money. This countermark is found on large silver pieces, like
ducatons, Maria Theresa thalers, and milled Spanish 8 reales pieces
and their fractions. This countermark is mainly found on coins dated

from the second half of the 18th century. Although it is commonly
attributed to the rule of Sultan Paku Nata Ningrat, this is not confirmed.

(See also lot 1162 below).

1162. SUMENEP: Paku Nata Ningrat, 1812-1854, AR ducaton,
KM-203, Hafner-115, S1d, countermarked Madura star variant
on Netherlands West Friesland AR ducaton KM-127 dated
1760, VF countermark on VF-EF host $200 - 300

1163. INDONESIA: LOT of 11 base-metal and 1 silver coin: Malacca:
KM-8.1 (F); Sumatra: KM-258 (VF); KM-263 (2 pcs, Fine & F-VF); 
Pulu-Penang: KM-3 (VF), and KM-12, 1825 (F-VF); Truman: Tn1, 
AH1247 (VF); Non-local: Tn2 (EF); and British North Borneo:
KM-1, 1891-H (AU); KM-3, 1904 (VF), and 1935 (EF); and KM-6,
1929 (VF); retail value $250, lot of 12 pieces $130 - 170

1164. IRAN: Nasir al-Din Shah, 1848-1896, AV toman (2.82g),
Tehran, AH1303, KM-933, bold strike, neatly engraved date,
faint surface hairlines, UNC $250 - 300

1165. IRAN: Muzaffar al-Din Shah, 1896-1907, AR medal, AH1318,
Rabino-Pl46 #68, “Medal of Valor”, mount removed as usual,
VF $150 - 200
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1166. IRAN: Muzaffar al-Din Shah, 1896-1907, AR medal (16.79g),
AH1318, Rabino-68, military service award medal, superb bold
strike with much original luster, loop attached for suspension, 
but it is clear by condition that this item was never displayed, but
filed in a cabinet and forgotten, choice AU, R $400 - 500

1167. IRAN: Reza Shah, 1925-1941, AV 2 pahlavi, SH1308, KM-1115,
mintage reportedly just 789 pieces, NGC graded MS61 $300 - 400

1168. IRAN: Reza Shah, 1925-1941, AR ½ rial (2.50g), undated,
KM-—, pattern for type KM-1128 (struck SH1310-1315),
unlisted by KM and Clarke, brilliant Proof, RRR $650 - 850

Probably struck at a European mint, perhaps identifiable by the
symbol below the obverse field. A similar piece, dated SH1310, was 

sold in Stephen Album Auction 25, Lot 1733, for $600. This piece
appears to be the prototype for that dated version.

1169. IRAN: Reza Shah, 1925-1941, AR ¼ rial, SH1304, Y-100,
KM-1093., lovely toned and choice example! 
NGC graded MS65, RR $50 - 80

1170. IRAN: Muhammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV 2½ pahlavi,
SH1340, KM-1163, Y-144, lightly cleaned, PCGS graded UNC
details Secure Holder $850 - 950

1171. IRAN: Muhammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV ¼ pahlavi
(2.01g), MS2537 (=1978), KM-1198, fineness .900, AGW
0.0585 oz, BU $100 - 120

1172. IRAN: Mohammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AR medal, SH1346,
1967 Coronation Medal, conjoined busts of the Shah and
Empress Farah left // crown above legends, 
PCGS graded MS65 Secure Holder $100 - 150

1173. IRAN: Muhammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV medal (20.37g),
MS2535, Hosseini, p.303, for the 50th Anniversary of Pahlavi
Empire, conjoined busts of Muhammad Reza Shah & his father
Reza Shah // Pahlavi crown, choice AU $850 - 950

1174. IRAN: Muhammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV medal (11.02g),
MS2535, Hosseini, p.303, for the 50th Anniversary of Pahlavi
Empire, conjoined busts of Muhammad Reza Shah & his father
Reza Shah // Pahlavi crown, UNC $450 - 550

1175. IRAN: Muhammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV octagonal medal
(9.99g), MS2535, Hosseini, p.303, for the 50th Anniversary of
Pahlavi Empire, conjoined busts of Muhammad Reza Shah & his
father Reza Shah // Bank Melli building.900 fine, Proof $350 - 450

1176. IRAN: Muhammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV medal (9.93g),
MS2535, Hosseini, p.301, for the 50th Anniversary of Pahlavi
Empire, conjoined busts of Muhammad Reza Shah & his father
Reza Shah // Bank Melli building.900 fine, Proof $350 - 450

1177. IRAN: LOT of 2 official mint sets of Muhammad Reza Shah, each
containing 6 coins (50 dinars, 1, 2, 5, 10, and 20 rial), KM-MS9,
dated SH1353 and KM-MS11, dated MS2535 (rare), all coins BU,
both sets in original packaging; retail value $150, 
lot of 2 items $80 - 100
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1178. IRAQ: Faisal I, 1921-1933, AE 2 fils, 1933/AH1352, KM-96,
NGC graded MS62 BR $80 - 100

1179. IRAQ: Faisal I, 1921-1933, AR 20 fils, 1933/AH1252, KM-99,
error Islamic date (should be 1352, not 1252), 
NGC graded EF45, R $200 - 300

An example of this error, but only in F-VF condition, 
sold at Stephen Album Auction 13, Lot 1514, for $320.

1180. IRAQ: Faisal I, 1921-1933, AR riyal, 1932//AH1350, KM-101,
very rare in this quality, with attractive flowery golden toning,
NGC graded MS62 $1,200 - 1,600

1181. IRAQ: Ghazi I, 1933-1939, 1 fils, 1936//AH1355, KM-102, 
PCGS graded MS65 RB $150 - 200

An example graded MS64 RB sold in 
Stephen Album Auction 24, Lot 2082, for $600.

1182. IRAQ: Ghazi I, 1933-1939, 1 fils, 1936/AH1355, KM-102, 
UNC $75 - 100

1183. IRAQ: AE medal (165g), 70mm, bust of Saddam Hussein //
map of the Arab world, including Mauritania, Somalia, and
Sudan, commemorating the 17 July Revolution, which brought
the Ba’ath Party into power, EF, R $120 - 160

Photo size reduced.

1184. IRAQ: 7-coin proof set, 1982/AH1402, KM-PS6, Restoration of
the Historic City of Babylon, commemoratives types; in original
case with COA, struck at the British Royal Mint, Proof, S $100 - 125

1185. JAPAN: AE charm, Mandel-Charms: cf. 2.5.6, 54mm, yong lo
tong bao // stylized two people and two horses, F-VF, R, 
ex Daniel K. Ching Collection $100 - 150

Photo size reduced.

1186. JAPAN: Mutsuhiko, 1897-1912, AR yen, Meiji 34, Y-A25.3,
UNC $130 - 170

1187. KOREA: LOT of 145 coins, both square hole cash type and
machine struck types including AE mun (97), AE 2 mun (20), AE 5 
mun (12), AE 100 mun (1), machine struck ¼ yang (3), ½ chon
(2), 1 chon (3), 5 fun (4), 10 chon silver (2), 1 yang silver (1), an
interesting collection housed in a three ring binder and worked up
in 2x2 holders, average circulated condition, retail value $450, 
lot of 145 coins $200 - 300

1188. KUWAIT: Jabir ibn Ahmad, 1977-2006, AR 6-coin set,
1987/AH1407, KM-PS3, SET of off-metal proof strikes in sterling
silver including: 1, 5, 10, 20, 50, 100 fils, in original case of issue
with certificate of authenticity from the Central Bank, reported
mintage of only 60 sets, set of 6 coins, Proof $280 - 380

1189. LAOS: 4-coin proof set, 1985, KM-PS1, set of silver 50 Kip coins
with themes including; That Luang, That Ing Hang, Vat Phu,
Tkhong Khai Hin - Valley of Jars, in original case with COA, struck 
at the Leningrad Mint, USSR, Proof, R $175 - 250

1190. LEBANON: AR ½ sovereign (4.01g), “1912", local imitation of a
British half sovereign of George V (KM-819), with fineness
indicated as 22 karat and the logo of the manufacturer, believed to 
have been located in Lebanon 1950s-1960s, weakly struck, but
virtually no wear, EF $180 - 220

1191. LEBANON: AR 10 pounds, 1980, KM-P2, Winter Olympics -
Lake Placid, piéfort issue, NGC graded PF69 UC $150 - 250
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Malaysia

1192. KEDAH: Muhammad Jiwa Zainal Shah II, 1710-1760, 
AR real (3.10g), Kedah, AH1141, KM-8, VF, R, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $180 - 220

1193. PAHANG: Bendahara Sewa Raja Ahmad, 1863-1884, 
tin ¼ tamlung (9.47g), Pridmore-61, natural flan hole as made,
VF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1194. PENANG: AE ½ cent, 1787, KM-2.1, British East India
Company issue, VF $100 - 150

1195. PENANG: AE cent, 1787, KM-4, Sc-974b, Pridmore-7, British
East India Company issue, rare variant with inverted last “7" of
date, Fine, RR $250 - 350

1196. TRENGGANU: Zainal Abidin III, 1881-1918, tin cent (4.85g),
AH1325, KM-19, F-VF $90 - 110

1197. TRENGGANU: Zainal Abidin III, 1881-1918, tin jokoh (8.75g),
1907, SS-SS43, Chinese teck soon kong si and peng ngo, with
English WEE SIN HEE 1907 in margin // sin hee in Jawi Arabic
script, two rampant lions, two red colored dots as applied officially, 
VF-EF $125 - 175

1198. MALDIVE ISLANDS: LOT of 32 copper coins: half larin: AH1184, 
123x, 1252 (3 pcs), 1276 (2 pcs), 1286, 1292, 1298 (2 pcs), 1300, 
1318, 1319, 131x, 1331 (2 pcs), and DM (2 pcs); 2 lari: 1153,
116x, 1175, 1182, 118x (2 pcs), 1294, and 1294; and 4 lari: 1320
(3 pcs), and 1331 (2 pcs); all VF or better, many lovely examples,
nice starter’s group, retail value $450, lot of 32 pieces, , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 350

1199. MUSCAT & OMAN: Faisal b. Turkee, 1888-1913, AE ¼ anna,
AH1311, KM-2, lovely quality example, 
NGC graded AU58 BR $200 - 300

1200. MUSCAT & OMAN: Sa’id bin Taimur, 1932-1970, AR ½ saidi
riyal, AH1381, KM-34, NGC graded MS64 , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $75 - 100

1201. MUSCAT & OMAN: Sa’id bin Taimur, 1932-1970, AR ½ saidi
riyal, AH1381, KM-34a, this example being much nicer than usual
for proof issues for this type, NGC graded PF64 Cameo $700 - 900

Nepalese Kingdoms

1202. KATHMANDU: Pratapa Malla, 1641-1674, AR mohar (5.40g),
NS761, KM-163, lovely well-centered strike, EF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $130 - 170

1203. KATHMANDU: Pratapa Malla, 1641-1674, AR mohar (5.33g),
NS761 (1641), KM-163, VF-EF $125 - 175
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1204. KATHMANDU: Pratapa Malla, 1641-1674, AR mohar, NS775,
KM-164, a lovely specimen! NGC graded MS63 , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $150 - 250

1205. KATHMANDU: Bhaskara Malla, 1701-1715, AR mohar (5.49g),
NS821, KM-217, choice EF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $120 - 160

1206. KATHMANDU: Jaya Prakash Malla, 1735-1768, AR mohar
(5.53g), NS873, KM-261, EF, ex Hans Mondorf $100 - 140

1207. PATAN: Siddhi Narasimha, 1619-1661, AR mohar (5.61g),
NS761, KM-301, background design derived from late Indian
sultanate tanka, VF-EF $75 - 100

1208. NEPAL: Prithvi Vira Vikrama, 1881-1911, AV ½ mohar (2.76g),
SE1817, KM-672.2, one ding on reverse, slightly uneven surfaces, 
VF $160 - 200

1209. NEPAL: Prithvi Vira Vikrama, 1881-1911, AV tola, SE1826
(1904), KM-674.3, a fantastic example, 
NGC graded MS67 $700 - 1,000

1210. NEPAL: Tribhuvan Bir Bikram, 1911-1955, AV mohar (5.52g), 
VS1987, KM-702, UNC , ex Ajit Singh Collection $250 - 350

1211. NEPAL: LOT of 13 pieces: Lichchavi: ancient copper coins:
Mitchiner-197A, 198, 199A, and 202 (2 pcs), average VG to Fine,
most with some adhesions; Bhatgaon: silver coins, KM-87, and
108 (3 pcs), average F-VF; and Kathmandu: KM-173, 225 (2
pcs), and 259, average VF or better, one with mount removed;
retail value $560, lot of 13 pieces, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $250 - 400

1212. NEPAL: LOT of 9 silver mohars of Patan: KM-301, 320, 325, 332,
337, 374, 375, 399, and 410, average VF, a couple nice, a couple
with traces of mounting; retail value $520, lot of 9 pieces, , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $250 - 400

1213. NEPAL: LOT of 20 silver and 27 base-metal coins of the Saka
period (1768-2008), nice selection covering the entire period,
silver from the first period, then base-metal since about 1910,
earlier issues mostly VF, a few nicer, later ones VF to UNC; 
retail value $410, lot of 47 pieces, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $220 - 300

1214. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: 1 sen, NE2603 (1944), Y-A66,
wayang puppet head // denomination numeral within native
design, a very pleasing example, NGC graded MS61, 
RRR $1,000 - 1,200

Struck at the Osaka mint for use in the Japanese occupied
Netherlands East Indies. Although some 80,000,000 were struck or
ordered to be struck, none were ever placed in circulation. The war
situation had worsened to the point that shipping the coins became

virtually impossible. Consequently, none of these coins ever reached
the East Indies and almost the entire issue was remelted at the mint or 

simply lost. Dates are from the Japanese Shinto dynastic calendar.
They remain extremely rare and historically important.

1215. PALESTINE: LOT of 8 coins: KM-1, 1 mil 1927 (UNC); KM-2, 2
mils 1927 (UNC); KM-3, 5 mils 1927 (UNC); KM-4, 10 mils 1927
(AU, minor stain) and 1933 (VF); KM-6, AR 50 mils 1931 (EF) 
and 1933 (UNC); and KM-7, AR 100 mils 1927 (EF-AU); 
retail value $350, lot of 8 pieces $200 - 250

1216. PHILIPPINES: Isabel II, 1833-1868, AR 10 centimos, 1868,
KM-145, NGC graded MS64+ , 
ex Salvatore Falcone Collection $325 - 425

1217. PHILIPPINES: Alfonso XII, 1874-1885, AR 50 centimos, 1885,
KM-150, contemporary silver-plated forgery, stamped “FALSA”
and MANILA CaNlMa" on the obverse, VF $80 - 100
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1218. PHILIPPINES: AR peso, 1936-M, KM-178, conjoined busts of
Frank Murphy and Manuel Quezón, BU $250 - 300

1219. PHILIPPINES: AE medal (38.90g), 1935, Basso-817a, 44mm,
MANUEL LOUIS QUEZON around bust of president left over
building // COMMONWEALTH OF THE PHILIPPINES * NOV.
15, 1935 * with coat of arms, VF-EF, RR $450 - 500

1220. RAS AL KHAIMA: Saqr bin Mohammad al-Qassimi,
1848-2010, AR 10 riyals, 1970, KM-31.1, First Anniversary of
the Death of Dwight D. Eisenhower, lovely iridescent toning
towards the rim on both sides, Proof $100 - 150

1221. RAS AL KHAIMA: Saqr bin Mohammad al-Qassimi, 1948-2010,
3-coin set, SET of 3 silver coins dated 1969/AH1389: KM-1 (1
riyal), KM-2 (2 riyals), and KM-3 (5 riyals), all BU; 
set of 3 coins $130 - 170

1222. SARAWAK: LOT of 7 coins: KM-1, quarter cent 1863 (choice EF,
1 spot); KM-2, cent 1863 (EF); KM-4, cent 1870 (EF) and 1889-H
(AU); KM-8, AR 5 cents 1900-H (AU); KM-10, AR 10 cents 1911-H 
(UNC); and KM-19, 50 cents 1927-H (AU); retail value $800, 
lot of 7 pieces $400 - 600

1223. SAUDI ARABIA: ‘Abd al-’Aziz b. Sa’ud, 1926-1953, AV
sovereign (guinea) (7.98g), Paris, AH1370, KM-36, Fr-1,
cornucopia & wing mint symbols, UNC $300 - 350

1224. SAUDI ARABIA: LOT of 15 copper-nickel and 6 silver coins:
Copper-Nickel: AH1344 set of ¼, ½, and 1 ghirsh (all VF), 1346
set of ¼, ½, and 1 ghirsh (all VF), 1348 set of ¼, ½, and 1 ghirsh
(all VF), 1356 (plain edge) set of ¼, ½, and 1 ghirsh (all at least
VF), 1356 (reeded edge) set of ¼, ½, and 1 ghirsh (all EF-AU);
and Silver: ¼ riyal 1354, ½ riyal 1344, and riyal 1354 (2 pcs),
1367, and 1370, all silver UNC; retail value $300, 
lot of 21 pieces $160 - 240

1225. SOUTH EAST ASIA: LOT of 36 coins: Cambodia: 10 copper 2 pe 
issues, various types, 3 aluminum coins dated 1959, and one local 
issue of Norodom dated 1860 (KM-43); Thailand: 3 copper coins,
3 tin coins (nicer grades), and 6 silver coins (including
Uncirculated example of KM-32); and Malay States: copper coins, 
including Kelantan, Malacca (3 pcs), Siak, “Sultana”, Trumon,
Trengganu (2 pcs), and one common quarter stuiver of
Netherlands East Indies dated 1826; average circulated condition, 
retail value $550, lot of 36 pieces, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $300 - 400

1226. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Victoria, 1867-1901, AR 5 cents,
1871, KM-10, EF, R $250 - 350

1227. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Victoria, 1867-1901, AR 5 cents,
1879-H, KM-10, EF, R $140 - 180

1228. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Victoria, 1867-1901, AR 50 cents,
1893, KM-13, key date for this type, mintage 24,000, 
VF, R $200 - 250

1229. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AR 50
cents, 1908, KM-24, lovely mottled colorful toning, especially 
on reverse, AU , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 140

1230. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: LOT of 24 copper coins: KM-1, quarter 
cent 1845 (VF); KM-2, half cent 1845 (VF-EF), KM-3, cent 1845
(VF); KM-4, quarter cent 1862 (Fine); KM-5, half cent 1862 (Fine);
KM-7a, quarter cent 1884 (EF); KM-8, half cent 1873 (VF); KM-8a, 
half cent 1884 (VF); KM-9, cent 1872-H (VF, cleaned), 1873
(Fine), 1874 (VF-EF), 1874-H (VF-EF), 1875 (VF), 1875-H (VF);
KM-9a, cent 1884 (VF-EF); KM-16, cent 1897 (AU); KM-17,
quarter cent 1908 (EF); KM-18, half cent 1908 (VG); KM-19, cent
1903 (VF); KM-27 quarter cent 1916 (VF); KM-28, half cent 1916
(AU); KM-32, cent 1920 (EF); KM-34, 5 cents 1920 (copper-nickel, 
AU); KM-37, half cent 1932 (EF); retail value $700, 
lot of 24 pieces $350 - 500

1231. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: LOT of 26 silver coins: 5 cents: 1903
(EF), 1910-B (Fine), 1918 (AU), and 1926 (EF); 10 cents: 1871
(EF), 1872-H (EF, hairlined), 1881 (VF), 1882-H (2 pcs, small H,
F-VF, and large H, Fine), 1891 (EF), 1902 (Fine), 1910-B (VF),
1926 (AU), and 1927 (UNC); 20 cents: 1874-H (EF, hairlined),
1910-B (VF), 1919-B (EF), and 1927 (Aoubt UNC); 50 cents:
1886 (VF, minor damage), 1903 (VF), 1908 (Fine), 1908-H (VF, 1
scratch), and 1921 (UNC); and dollar: 1904 (EF, hairlined), 1907
(VF), and 1920 (EF-AU); retail value $700, 
lot of 26 pieces $400 - 550
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1232. THAILAND: Rama IV, AE 1/8 fuang, ND (1862), Y-6.1, AU , ex
Hans Mondorf Collection $75 - 100

1233. THAILAND: LOT of 130 coins all worked up in paper 2x2 holders
by Dan Ching including; pre-reform coinage AE ½ att (2), AE att
(4), AE 2 att (1), tin 1/8 fuang (1), AE ½ fuang (1), AR 1/8 baht (1), 
decimal coinage AE ½ satang (1), AE satang (5), tin satang (8),
copper-nickel 5 satang (8), tin 5 satang (9), aluminum-bronze 5
satang (2), copper-nickel 10 satang (3), tin 5 satang (7),
aluminum-bronze 5 satang (4), AR 20 satang (1), tin 20 satang
(1), tin 25 satang (11), aluminum-bronze 25 satang (3), brass 25
satang (1), tin 50 satang (1), aluminum-bronze 50 satang (2),
copper-nickel baht (16), copper-nickel 5 baht (32), AR 20 baht (1), 
AR 50 baht (1), copper-nickel medals (3), a very interesting little
collection, average circulated condition, retail value $300, 
lot of 130 coins, EF , ex Daniel K. Ching Collection $100 - 200

1234. THAILAND: LOT of 9 miscellaneous small medals: (1) Rama V,
bust // elephant, dated RS124 (1905) (2) Rama V, same as the
last, but contemporary lead copy (3) Rama V, small medal, bust of 
king // uncertain symbol (4) modern oval medal dated BE2535
(1992) (5) Buddha // symbol, oval, brass, modern (6) same, but
bronze (7) Buddha seated on lion // amuletic symbol, rectangular,
probably modern (8) bust of Buddha, uniface, probably silver
(early 20th century?); and (9) Buddha medal, with loop for
suspension, shield shape; all VF or better; retail value $475, 
lot of 9 medals $200 - 300

1235. THAILAND: LOT of 127 porcelain Siamese Chinese gambling
tokens including many varieties and types, viewing is advised and
recommended, average circulated condition, retail value $650, 
lot of 127 items, , ex Daniel K. Ching Collection $350 - 550

1236. TURKMENISTAN: AR medal, 1992, 34mm, Turkmenistan
President Saparmurat Niyazov, 27 October 1992 written in
Russian language // national arms with .999 Fine Silver in English
below, in small script, EF, S, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $75 - 100

1237. TURKMENISTAN: silver 6-coin proof set, 1996, set of 6 different
500 manat coins, The “Wildlife” series, in original case of issue
from the British Royal Mint with Certificate of Authenticity, scarce
set, Proof, S, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $300 - 500

1238. TURKMENISTAN: silver 6-coin proof set, 1996, set of 6 different
500 manat coins, The “Wildlife” series, in original case of issue
from the British Royal Mint with Certificate of Authenticity, scarce
set, Proof, S, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $300 - 500

1239. TURKMENISTAN: silver 6-coin proof set, 1999, set of 6 different
500 manat coins, The “Endangered Wildlife” series, in original
case of issue from the British Royal Mint with Certificate of
Authenticity, scarce set, Proof, S, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $300 - 500

1240. TURKMENISTAN: silver 6-coin proof set, 1999, set of 6 different
500 manat coins, The “Endangered Wildlife” series, in original
case of issue from the British Royal Mint with Certificate of
Authenticity, scarce set, Proof, S, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $300 - 500

Wildlife portrayed on the coins are the Turkmenic Jerboa, Houbara
Bustards, Saker Falcon, Cobra, Caracal, and Tiger.

1241. TURKMENISTAN: AR 500 manat, 2000, Mausoleum of
Sandzhara, in original case of issue from the British Royal Mint
with Certificate of Authenticity, maximum mintage 5,000, Proof, S,
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $75 - 100

1242. TURKMENISTAN: AR 500 manat, ND [2000], 60th Birthday of
Saparmurat Niyazov, portrait of a young Saparmurat with his
father and mother, in original case of issue, maximum mintage
1,000, Proof, S, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $75 - 100

1243. TURKMENISTAN: 5-coin set, 2000, The “Great Historical
Heritage” series including; Nusaý (Nisa), Shir-Kabir Guburhana
Mausoleum, Tyurabek Khanum Mausoleum, Änew Mosque,
Astana-Baba Mausoleum, all housed in original boxes of issue 
of the British Royal Mint with Certificates of Authenticity, 
lot of 5 coins, , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 300

1244. TURKMENISTAN: AR 500 manat, 2000, KM-—, Five Years of
Neutrality; portrait of Turkmenbashi above olive branch // The
Monument of Neutrality within olive branch wreath, in original box
of issue of the British Royal Mint with Certificate of Authenticity, ,
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $150 - 250

1245. TURKMENISTAN: LOT of 3 Turkmenistan medals, 1) President
Saparmurat Niyazov bust left // Turkmen five-headed eagle, one
troy ounce silver in black case of issue, 2) Türkmenistanyn
Garassyzlygynyn 10 ýyllygyna jubilee medal, small portrait of
President Saparmurat Niyazov left within sunlight //
“Turkmenistanyn Prezidenti Beyik Saparmyrat Turkmenbashy”
inscription on reverse with crescent moon and five stars, in box of
issue, 3) Jubilee medal “Beyik Watancylyk ursunda gazanylan
Yensin 60 ýyllygyna” inscribed on reverse of pinback medal in box 
of issue, all somewhat mishandled but rare, lot of 3 medals, , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $125 - 175

The Jubilee medal «Beýik Watançylyk ursunda gazanylan Ýensin
60 ýyllygyna» was established to honor war veterans on the 60th
anniversary of the great victories won in the Great Patriotic War of

1941-1945.
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1246. TURKMENISTAN: AR 500 manat, 2001, KM-25, 10th Anniversary
of Independence, Independence Monument on reverse, in original 
box of issue of the British Royal Mint with Certificate of
Authenticity, maximum mintage 3000 pieces, Proof, R, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1247. TURKMENISTAN: AR 500 manat, 2001, KM-52, “Outstanding
Personalities of Turkmenistan” series - Soltan Ahmad Sanjar, in
original box of issue of the British Royal Mint with Certificate of
Authenticity, maximum mintage 1000 pieces, Proof, R, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1248. TURKMENISTAN: silver 2-coin proof set, 2001, set of 2 different
500 manat coins, The “President’s Birthday” series, in original
case of issue with Certificate of Authenticity, maximum mintage
2,000 sets, Proof, S, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

Commemorating President Saparmyrat Nyýazow’s birthday. His
self-given title Türkmenbashy, meaning Head of the Turkmen,

referred to his position as the founder and president of the
Association of Turkmens of the World.

1249. TURKMENISTAN: AR 500 manat, 2001, KM-25, 10th
Anniversary of Independence, Independence Monument on
reverse, in original box of issue of the British Royal Mint with
Certificate of Authenticity, maximum mintage 3000 pieces,
Proof, S, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1250. TURKMENISTAN: silver 2-coin proof set, 2001, set of 2
different 500 manat coins, The “Father & Mother” series, The
Atamuratov Niyazov monument in Ashgabat & Mother with a
Child, in original case of issue, maximum mintage 2,000 sets,
Proof, S, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1251. TURKMENISTAN: silver 2-coin proof set, 2001, set of 2 different
500 manat coins, The “National Emblems” series, Coat of Arms
and State Flag of Turkmenistan, in original case of issue, mintage
unknown, Proof , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1252. TURKMENISTAN: AR 500 manat, 2001, “Outstanding
Personalities of Turkmenistan” series - Keymir Kor Turkmen, in
original box of issue of the British Royal Mint with Certificate of
Authenticity, maximum mintage 1000 pieces, Proof, R, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1253. TURKMENISTAN: 8-coin set, 2001, SET of “Outstanding
Personalities of Turkmenistan” series silver 500 manat coins
including; Gara Ýusup Beg, Muhammet Togrul Beg, Ärtogrul
Gazy, Uzyn Hasan Beg, Görogly Beg, Gorkut Ata, Oguz Han,
Muhammet Baýram Han, all housed in original boxes of issue of
the British Royal Mint with Certificates of Authenticity, 
set of 8 coins, , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $400 - 500

1254. TURKMENISTAN: silver 2-coin proof set, 2001, set of 2 different
500 manat coins, The “Father & Mother” series, The Atamuratov
Niyazov monument in Ashgabat & Mother with a Child, in original
case of issue, maximum mintage 2,000 sets, Proof, S, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1255. TURKMENISTAN: AR 500 manat, 2003, KM-—, Flag Day and
63rd Birthday of President Saparmurat Niyazov, the Turkmenbashi 
holding national flag // the Ruhnama book within sunburst, in
original box of issue of the British Royal Mint with Certificate of
Authenticity, Proof , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 125

1256. TURKMENISTAN: AR 500 manat, 2003, 63rd Birthday of
Saparmurat Niyazov, Turkmenbashi with Ruhnama in the
background of the sun’s rays on reverse, in original case of issue
from the British Royal Mint with Certificate of Authenticity,
maximum mintage 1,000, Proof , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $75 - 100

1257. TURKMENISTAN: 4-coin set, 2003, SET of “Prominent Poets and
Writers of Turkmenistan” series silver 500 manat coins including;
Mämmetweli Kemine (1770-1840), Gurbandurdy-Zelili
(1795-1850), Mollanepes (1760-1830), Seýitnazar-Seýdi
(1760-1830), all housed in original boxes of issue with Certificates
of Authenticity, set of 4 coins, , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 300
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1258. TURKMENISTAN: AR 500 manat, 2003, KM-—, “Prominent
Poets and Writers of Turkmenistan” series, Maxtumkuli
(1724-1807), in original box of issue with Certificate of
Authenticity, , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1259. TURKMENISTAN: AR 500 manat, 2003, KM-—, “Prominent
Poets and Writers of Turkmenistan” series, Maxtumkuli
(1724-1807), in original box of issue with Certificate of
Authenticity, , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1260. TURKMENISTAN: AR 500 manat, 2004, KM-—, 100 Years of
the Discovery of Ak-Bugday, portrait of the Turkmenbashi, olive
wreath below // mosque with wheat rays extending from it, in
original box of issue of the British Royal Mint with Certificate of
Authenticity, Proof , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 125

1261. TURKMENISTAN: AE medal, 2004, 77mm medal by R. Bellon,
TÜRKMENBASYNYÑ RUHY METJIDI around image of
Turkmenbashi Ruhy Mosque in Gypjak, Ashgabat, BOUYGUES
TURKMEN within oval below, issued medal to GARASSYZLYK
2004 // reverse by C. Gondard, RUHNAMA book with name
SAPARMURAT TÜRKMENBASY and presidental profile portrait
above, five-headed eagle below, all within laurel wreath inscribed
RUHNAMA MUKASSES KITAPDYR / GURHAN ALLANYN
KITABY, struck by the Monnaie de Paris and in original box of
issue, EF, RR, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

Photo size reduced.

1262. TURKMENISTAN: AR 500 manat, 2005, KM-—, 60 Years of
Victory in Great Patriotic War, Turkmenistan coat of arms //
monument to Niyazov Atamuratov in Ashgabat, sunlight and
fireworks in background, in original box of issue of the British
Royal Mint with Certificate of Authenticity, Proof , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 125

1263. TURKMENISTAN: AR 500 manat, 2005, KM-—, Family Tree of
President for Life, Saparmurat Niyazov on his 65th Birthday;
presidential standard fragment // stylized genealogical tree of
Saparmurat Niyazov, the number “65" at the bottom, maximum
authorized mintage of only 500, large 5 ounce silver coin in
original box of issue of the British Royal Mint with Certificate of
Authenticity, , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $400 - 600

1264. TURKMENISTAN: AR 1000 manat, 2006, KM-—, “Literary
Creativity Turkmenbashi” Series, image of one of the
Turkmenbashi books, “Dorogiye moi”, maximum authorized
mintage of only 300, in original box of issue of the British Royal
Mint with Certificate of Authenticity, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $150 - 250

1265. TURKMENISTAN: AR 1000 manat, 2007, KM-—, Chairmanship 
of Turkmenistan in the UN General Assembly, Gurbanguly
Berdimuhamedov and Ban Ki-moon shaking hands // Neutrality
Monument on the background of the UN emblem, maximum
authorized mintage of only 250, in deluxe wood box of issue from
the British Royal Mint with Certificate of Authenticity, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 300

107     

Stephen Album Rare Coins | Auction 28 | May 18-20, 2017 | Session C   



1266. UNITED ARAB EMIRATES: AR 50 dirhams, 1980/AH1400,
KM-7, International Year of the Child, a lovely example! 
NGC graded PF69 UC $125 - 175

1267. UNITED ARAB EMIRATES: AR 50 dirhams, 2010, KM-—, 
The 10th Anniversary of the Establishment of Dubai Financial
Market (DFM), in original box of issue with COA, Proof $100 - 150

1268. VIET NAM (NORTH): medal (14.07g), ND (1945/6), Daniel-M02,
32mm brass medal of the Viet Minh General Committee, bust right 
of Ho Chí Minh with * TONG BO VIET MINH KINH TANG * around 
with stylized laurel sprays at bottom // crude map of Viet Nam
within 5-pointed star outline and TO QUOC CHI CONG around
with stylized laurel sprays at bottom, holed for suspension 
(as usual), plain edge, EF $85 - 115

1269. NGUYEN DYNASTY (ANNAM): AR 10 lang (382g), 32x113mm, 
eight stamps on both sides and one on the end giving purity,
weight standard, etc., VF $300 - 400

Resembling a Hang, or small trough for feeding animals, these long, 
bowed, rectangular bars called nén bac are a distinctly Vietnamese

type of semi-official sycee, which was later produced outside
Vietnam as well for use in the opium trade. 

Photo size reduced.

1270. NGUYEN DYNASTY (ANNAM):European style Dong Tien medal,
likely early 20th century issue, mount removed at top, EF $150 - 250

The Special Coinage Decoration (Tien): founded in ancient times and
reformed by Emperor Minh Mang. Traditionally worn threaded through

the suspension cord of the Khanh, later converted for wear from a
medal ribbon in the European style. Awarded in three classes, 1) First
Class in gold - Kim Tien, 2) Second Class in silver - Ngan Tien, and 3)

Third Class in silver - Dong Tien, all obsolete in 1945.

1271. YEMEN: al-Mutawakkil Yahya bin Muhammad, 1904-1948,
AR imadi riyal, AH1344, Y-7, bold strike with defect-free
surfaces, NGC graded MS66 $300 - 400

1272. YEMEN: Arab Republic, AR 20 buqsha (5.75g), San’a,
AH1382, Y-25.1, thick planchet, UNC $100 - 120

1273. YEMEN: Arab Republic, AR 10 rials (35.54g), 1975/AH1395,
KM-16, Montreal Summer Olympic Games, marked .925
fineness, Proof $120 - 160
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Africa

1274. ALGERIA: AE plaque (78.35g), 1930, Esc. 159, 58 x 42mm
bronze plaque for the National Congress of Foreign Trade
Advisors by Albert Pommier, Paris Mint, recessed scene of the
port of Algiers, AP monogram at lower right, with
CONGRES.NATIONAL / — ALGER. 1930 — /CONSEILLERS.DU
/ COMMERCE.EXTERIEUR / DE.LA.FRANCE around // recessed
view of the Admiralty and the port of Algiers with sailboats and
“-1830 -” at bottom, plain edge, choice VF, R $200 - 300

Photo size reduced.

1275. ALGERIA: AR medal (247.3g), ND (1954), 77mm silver medal for
the 50th Anniversary of the Banque de l’Algérie et de Tunisia by L. 
G. Baudry, Paris Mint, somewhat stylized man and woman holding 
hands with plants in background and L’HOMME EST BEAUCOUP
AVIC SON FRERE (Arabic text) around // three lines of Arabic text 
with BANQUE DE L’ALGERIE / ET DE LA TUNISIE / CINQUANTE 
ANS AU SERVICE / DE LA TUNISIE below with bank building at
bottom (privy mark)1ARGENT on edge, antique matte finish, in
original maroon leather case of issue, AU, R $350 - 450

Photo size reduced.

1276. ANGOLA: Maria II, 1834-1853, ND [1837], SET of two coins,
KM-54 AE macuta, and KM-52 AE 2 macutas, countermarked
crowned arms on Angola ½ macuta KM-28 (VF) and on Angola
macuta KM-20 (EF), both host coins dated 1786, 
set of 2 coins $100 - 150

1277. BELGIAN CONGO: AE medal (224.7g), 1956,
Vancraenbroeck-49, 85mm bronze medal for the 50th Anniversary 
of Compagnie du Chemin de Fer du Bas Congo au Katanga by C.
A. Brunet, steam engine traveling left on a bridge in a jungle
environment with “1906" below bridge and COMPAGNIE DU
CHEMIN DE FER DU BAS CONGO AU KATANGA * * * * * around 
// an electric trolley travelling left in a jungle environment with BCK 
monogram below and 1906 - 1956 * * * CINQUANTIEME
ANNIVERSAIRE * * * around, F.SCH stamped incuse on edge,
impressive and attractive, choice AU $150 - 200

Photo size reduced.

1278. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR 6 pence,
1919-H, KM-11, NGC graded MS65 $140 - 180

1279. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR 2 shillings,
1918-H, KM-13, nice blotchy peripheral tone, choice AU $100 - 150

1280. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, nickel-brass
6 pence, 1952, KM-31, this type was never released for
circulation, and it is estimated that approximately 167 pieces
survived the melting pot, NGC graded MS63, RR $150 - 200

1281. DJIBOUTI: aluminum-bronze 1 franc, 1999, KM-37, 50th
Anniversary of the Republic, mintage unreported, but likely
much less than 1000, in its original box, lustrous AU, R $100 - 140

1282. EAST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, AE 10 cents, 1949,
KM-30, lovely violet toning, 
PCGS graded PF65 RB Secure Holder $220 - 260

1283. EGYPT: Fuad I, King, 1922-1936, AV 500 qirsh (piastres),
1929/AH1348, KM-355, NGC graded Proof 62 $3,000 - 5,000
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1284. EGYPT: Arab Republic, AV 5 pounds, 1979, KM-495, Land
Reform Bank commemorative, AGW 0.7267 oz, mintage of just
250 pieces in Proof, PCGS graded PF68 DC Secure $900 - 1,100

1285. EGYPT: token (5.03g), ND (ca. 1940?), 26mm brass token, 5 /
MILL. within beaded inner circle with * PATISSERIE /
E.TSEPPAS * around // RUE / FOUAD 1r / & / FAROUK within
beaded inner circle with * E.TSEPPAS / LE CAIRE * around,
reeded edge, a few spots, lightly polished reverse, VF $50 - 70

1286. EQUATORIAL GUINEA: 5000 bipkwele piefort (34.89g), [19]80, 
KM-P48, struck in goldine copper for the Royal Visit of King
Juan Carlos I of Spain in December 1979, gold-plating covers
all but central devices, which are copper-colored, some reddish 
toning, Proof, R $100 - 125

1287. EQUATORIAL GUINEA: AR 10000 bipkwele pattern, [19]80, 
as KM-Pn23, Royal Visit of King Juan Carlos I of Spain in
December 1979, as KM-Pn23, but in silver, 
NGC graded Proof 64 Ultra Cameo, R $100 - 150

1288. EQUATORIAL GUINEA: AR proof set, 1978, official proof SET
of KM-35 and KM-36 in official case of issue, unlisted in KM,
toned, two-piece set, Proof $175 - 225

1289. EQUATORIAL GUINEA:LOT of two items: 1978 Essai 1000
ekuele (KM-E1, aluminum essai for KM-35, mintage of 25
pieces) and 1978 Essai 5000 ekuele (KM-E5, aluminum essai
for KM-39, estimated mintage of 25 pieces), both graded 
NGC PF 65, retail value $160, lot of 2 coins $90 - 150

1290. ERITREA: Umberto I, 1889-1900, AR 50 centesimi, 
1890-M, KM-1, NGC graded MS64 , 
ex Salvatore Falcone Collection $350 - 400

1291. ERITREA: Umberto I, 1889-1900, AR 2 lire, 1890-R, KM-3,
Gigante-3, some luster, two-year type, VF-EF $150 - 200

1292. ERITREA: Vittorio Emanuele III, 1900-1946, AR tallero,
1918-R, KM-5, VF-EF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 125

1293. ETHIOPIA: Menelik II, 1889-1913, AR mahaleki, EE1885
(1892-3), KM-1, Y-A1, lightly toned, one-year type, EF, R $500 - 700

1294. ETHIOPIA: Haile Selassie I, 1930-1936, 1941-1974, AV medal
(6.89g), ND (ca. 1940-1970), Gill-S14, 25mm Coronation
Commemorative gold medal, fifth issue, some hairlines, 
UNC, R $450 - 650

Dennis Gill states that these probably continued to be made into the 
1960’s, and were given by the Emperor to friends and dignitaries as

presentation gifts, and were made at Addis Ababa.

1295. ETHIOPIA: white-metal token, ND, Gill-Tk3, KM-Tn2, 
Paleologos P. Trohalis, Addis-Ababa, bon pour / 1 piastre / 
16 au thaler, EF $110 - 130
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1296. FRENCH CONGO: French Territory, aluminum token (2.88g),
1925, KM-Tn1 (Fr. Eq. Africa), Lecompte-6, M.C. (Moyen Congo,
or Middle Congo), Elephant, a couple tiny digs and a few tiny flan
flaws, EF, R $200 - 300

1297. GABON: French Territory, aluminum token, 1925, KM-Tn1,
Lecompte-17, Elephant, light oxidation, AU $550 - 750

1298. GABON: French Territory, aluminum token, 1927, KM-Tn3,
Lec-19, Water Buffalo, NGC graded MS63 $700 - 900

We know of two specimens graded MS-62, but none higher. 
This is perhaps the finest example of the type.

1299. GERMAN EAST AFRICA: Wilhelm II, 1891-1918, AR ¼ rupie,
1912-J, KM-8, PCGS graded MS64 Secure Holder $100 - 150

1300. GERMAN EAST AFRICA: Wilhelm II, 1891-1918, AR ½ rupie,
1891, KM-4, lovely tone, two-year type, choice AU, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $75 - 100

1301. GERMAN EAST AFRICA: Wilhelm II, 1891-1918, AR ½ rupie,
1901, KM-4, PCGS graded MS63 Secure Holder $100 - 150

1302. GERMAN EAST AFRICA: Wilhelm II, 1891-1918, AR ½ rupie,
1910-J, KM-9, PCGS graded MS62 Secure Holder $100 - 150

1303. GERMAN EAST AFRICA: Wilhelm II, 1891-1918, AR rupie, 1890, 
KM-2, lovely tone, choice AU, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $75 - 100

1304. GERMAN EAST AFRICA: Wilhelm II, 1891-1918, KM-10, 
LOT of 2 PCGS graded AR rupies: 1911-J graded MS-61 and
1913-J UNC details (cleaned), both attractive, retail value $200, 
lot of 2 coins $100 - 150

1305. LIBERIA: copper-nickel ½ dollar, 1889-E, KM-Pn41, pattern,
NGC graded Proof 65 $400 - 500

1306. MADAGASCAR: Ravalona III, 1883-1897, AE 10 centimes, 1883, 
KM-X1, Lec-5, with the letter E for “ESSAI” on reverse, between
the 2 halves of the date 1883, PCGS graded Specimen 62 BN
Secure Holder $250 - 350

1307. MOMBASA: AE pice, 1888-H, KM-1.3, issued by the Imperial
British East Africa Company, lovely sky-blue toning, 
NGC graded MS63 BR $100 - 150
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1308. MOMBASA: AR rupee, 1888-H, KM-5, issued by the Imperial
British East Africa Company, NGC graded MS62 $300 - 350

1309. MOROCCO: Abd al-Aziz, 1894-1908, AR ½ dirham, AH1319,
KM-9.2, superb example with lovely golden toning, 
NGC graded MS65 , ex Salvatore Falcone Collection $250 - 350

1310. MOROCCO: Muhammad V, 2nd reign, 1955-1961, AV medal
(2.94g), 1956, KM-X4, struck for the restoration of the monarchy,
EF $140 - 170

1311. MOZAMBIQUE: Maria II, 1834-1853, AR onça (canelo)
(25.67g), 1843, KM-26.1, M/1843 at center, with three strong
countermarks // ONÇA (ounce) / 6 Cr (6 cruzados), Fine $200 - 300

1312. MOZAMBIQUE: Maria II, 1834-1853, AR onça (canelo) (26.63g),
1845, KM-26.2, M/1843 at center, with three strong countermarks
// ONÇA (ounce) / 6 Cr (6 cruzados), a lovely example! 
VF-EF $300 - 400

1313. MOZAMBIQUE: Carlos I, 1889-1908, AR rupee, ND [1889],
KM-41, countermarked crowned PM (Província de Moçambique)
on British India AR rupee 1886-B, VF-EF $100 - 150

Countermarked according to the decree of 5 January 1889 still in
the reign of Luis I, who died and was replaced by Carlos I in

October 1889. These coins were to be redeemed for Portuguese
coins on their entry to the public treasury.

See also lots 1314 to 1318.

1314. MOZAMBIQUE: Carlos I, 1889-1908, AR thaler, ND [1889],
KM-45, countermarked crowned PM (Província de Moçambique)
on “1780" Maria Theresa thaler restrike, VF $125 - 175

1315. MOZAMBIQUE: Carlos I, 1889-1908, AR rupee, ND [1889],
KM-54, countermarked PM (Província de Moçambique) on
British India AR rupee 1892-B, EF $100 - 150

1316. MOZAMBIQUE: Carlos I, 1889-1908, AR rupee, ND [1889],
KM-A54, countermarked PM (Província de Moçambique) on
British India AR rupee 1862, VF $100 - 150

1317. MOZAMBIQUE: Carlos I, 1889-1908, AR rupee, ND [1889],
KM-55, countermarked PM (Província de Moçambique) on
Portuguese India AR rupee 1882, EF $125 - 175

1318. MOZAMBIQUE: Carlos I, 1889-1908, AR thaler, ND [1889],
KM-58, countermarked PM (Província de Moçambique) on
“1780" Maria Theresa thaler restrike, EF $125 - 175
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1319. SÉNÉGAL: AR 150 francs, 1975, KM-6, 51mm, 25th
Anniversary of the Eurafrique Program, Proof $150 - 200

Photo size reduced.

1320. SIERRA LEONE: George III, 1787-1820, AE cent, Soho Mint,
Birmingham, 1791, KM-1, Vice-9, Sierra Leone Company issue, 
lion facing // handshake, choice AU $300 - 400

1321. SIERRA LEONE: George III, 1787-1820, AE penny, Soho Mint, 
Birmingham, 1791, KM-2.1, Sierra Leone Company issue, lion
facing // handshake, NGC graded PF64 BR $240 - 300

This denomination bears the date 1791, the date of the
re-establishment of Granville Town, Province of Freedom, which
was founded in 1787 and destroyed in 1789, but the coins were

actually struck in May 1793.

(See also lot 1320 above).

1322. TUNISIA: AV 5 dinars (9.39g), 1969/AH1389, KM-326, head of
Habib Bourguibe // national arms, mintage of 550, legends in
Arabic, Proof $450 - 550

1323. TUNISIA: AV 10 dinars (18.82g), 1971/AH1391, KM-331, head
of Habib Bourguibe // national arms, legends in French, tiny rim
bump, faint surface hairlines, Proof $850 - 950

1324. TUNISIA: AV 10 dinars (18.80g), 1971/AH1391, KM-332, head
of Habib Bourguibe // national arms, legends in Arabic, minor
surface hairlines, Proof $850 - 950

1325. TUNISIA: AV 10 dinars (18.77g), 1983, KM-334, head of Habib
Bourguibe // national arms, legends in French, surface
hairlines, Proof $850 - 950

1326. TUNISIA: AR 10 dinars, 1978, KM-344, Schön-245, 20th
Anniversary of the National Bank of Tunisia: head of Habib
Bourguiba // Sadiki College, surface hairlines, AU, R $140 - 200

1327. TUNISIA: AR 10 dinars, 1978, KM-345, Schön-243, 20th
Anniversary of the National Bank of Tunisia: head of Habib
Bourguiba // Central Bank buliding; mishandled, surface
hairlines, AU, R $120 - 160

1328. TUNISIA: AR 10 dinars, 1978, KM-356, Schön-244, 20th
Anniversary of the National Bank of Tunisia: head of Habib
Bourguiba // El Zituna mosque; mishandled, surface hairlines, 
AU, R $120 - 160
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1329. TUNISIA: AR 10 dinars, 1983, KM-314, Schön-256, 25th
Anniversary of the National Bank of Tunisia: head of Habib
Bourguiba // Bank branch in Gabes, mintage of 2500;
mishandled, surface hairlines, AU, R $120 - 160

1330. TUNISIA: AR 10 dinars, 1988, KM-364, Schön-268, 30th
Anniversary of the National Bank of Tunisia: map of Tunisia //
Bank branch in Gafsa, mintage of 2500; mishandled, surface
hairlines, AU, R $120 - 160

1331. TUNISIA: AR 10 dinars, 1988, KM-365, Schön-269, 30th
Anniversary of the National Bank of Tunisia: map of Tunisia //
Bank branch in Kairouen; faint surface hairlines, Proof, R $120 - 160

1332. TUNISIA: AR 10 dinars, 1996, KM-371, Schön—, 9th
Anniversary of the 7th November Coup d’état: national arms //
city view, Proof, RR $150 - 200

1333. TUNISIA: SET of two Proof 10 dinar commemoratives of the 40th
Anniversary of the Central Bank, 1958-1998, both with national
arms obverse, one showing the central bank in Sfax (KM-373), the 
other the branch bank in Monastir (KM-372), both with minor
surface hairlines, in original brown case, mintage of only 850
each, set of 2 proof pieces $280 - 320

1334. TUNISIA: AV 50 dinars (21.10g), 1997/AH1418, KM-390, 10th
Anniversary of the 7th November Coup d’état: bust of the
president Zine El Abidine Bin Ali // national arms, legends in
Arabic, Proof, RR $1,000 - 1,200

1335. TUNISIA: AV 50 dinars (21.00g), 1998/AH1419, KM-392, 11th
Anniversary of the 7th November Coup d’état: national arms //
modern stylistic image, legends in Arabic, Proof, RR $1,000 - 1,200

1336. TUNISIA: AV 50 dinars (20.93g), 1999/AH1420, KM-393, 12th
Anniversary of the 7th November Coup d’état: national arms //
modern stylistic image over a mailbox, legends in French,
Proof, RR $1,200 - 1,300

1337. TUNISIA: AR 10 dinars, 2000//AH1421, KM-429, 13th
Anniversary of the 7th November: national arms // symbol
honoring the 21st century, Proof $150 - 200
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1338. TUNISIA: AR 10 dinars, 2001//AH1422, KM-430, 14th Anniversary 
of the 7th November Coup d’état: national arms // open door,
legends in French, mintage of 400; faint surface hairlines, 
Proof $100 - 140

1339. TUNISIA: AR 10 dinars, 2002//AH1423, KM-433, 15th
Anniversary of the 7th November Coup d’état: national arms //
stylized dove, legends in Arabic, mintage of 490; surface
hairlines, Proof $100 - 140

1340. TUNISIA: AR 10 dinars, 2004//AH1425, KM-453, 17th
Anniversary of the 7th November Coup d’état: national arms //
stylized design, legends in Arabic, mintage of 375; surface
hairlines, Proof $100 - 140

1341. TUNISIA: AR 10 dinars, 2007//AH1428, KM-—, 20th
Anniversary of the 7th November Coup d’état: head of Zine El
Abidine Ben Ali // two profiles, keyboard, satellite receiver,
legends in Arabic; heavy surface hairlines, Proof $100 - 140

1342. TUNISIA: AR 10 dinars, 2008//AH1429, KM-—, 21st
Anniversary of the 7th November Coup d’état: energy windmills
& solar panel below sun // three dancers, legends in Arabic;
surface hairlines, Proof $100 - 140

1343. TUNISIA: AR 10 dinars, 2009//AH1430, KM-—, 22nd
Anniversary of the 7th November Coup d’état & 50th
Anniversary of the Constitution: head of Zine El Abidine Ben Ali
// book before the Supreme Court building, legends in Arabic;
surface hairlines, Proof $100 - 140

1344. TUNISIA: SET of two Proof 10 dinar commemoratives of the 50th
Anniversary of the Central Bank, 1958-2008, both with national
arms obverse, one showing the bank in Tunis, the other the
branch bank in Jendouba; in original blue case; both with minor
surface hairlines, unpublished in Krause, mintage unknown, 
but low, set of 2 proof pieces $280 - 320

Europe

1345. ARMAVIR: Civil War Issue, 3 rouble, 1918, KM-2.1, Bitkin-7,
Armavir branch of the State Bank token issue, double-headed
eagle, three stars below // date flanked by sprigs, VF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $150 - 250

During the Civil War and military intervention of 1918-1922 fierce
fighting occurred near the town, and the city changed hands three

times before the 2nd Taman Regiment of the 7th Division under the
command of the Caucasian Chursina entered the city in Armavir
and finally established Soviet power on March 16, 1920. Struck
under the authority of White Russians from salvaged roofing,

plumbing and other sources of scrap in January of 1918.

1346. ARMENIA: Levon I, 1198-1219, AR ½ tram (1.52g), Ner-278,
king seated on throne // 2 lions back-to-back, VF $120 - 140
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1347. SALZBURG: Parris von Lodron, 1619-1653, AR klippe ¼ thaler,
1642, KM-103, minor faint reverse field scratches, no trace of
mounts, VF $300 - 400

1348. AUSTRIA: Joseph II, 1780-1790, AV 2 ducat, 1786-A,
KM-1876, choice EF $600 - 800

1349. AZORES: António I, 1580-1583, AE 5 reais, ND (1582),
Gomes-An 20.01, falcon countermark on undated Portugal
Sebastiao I 5 reais (Gomes-Se 21), environmental damage (light
oxidation), EF countermark, NGC graded Fine details $175 - 225

1350. AZORES: AR 120 reis (3.24g), ND, KM-24.1, countermarked
crowned G P on Mexico, 1 real, 1831-GoMJ, by order of the
decree of 31 March 1887, VF on F-VF host $130 - 170

1351. AZORES: Luiz I, 1861-1889, AR 1200 reis, ND [1887],
KM-29.5, crowned GP countermark on a Brazil 960 reis of João 
VI, 1818-R, struck over a Spanish colonial 8 reales, weakly
struck countermark, but lovely toned lustrous host coin, 
EF on AU host $150 - 200

1352. LIÈGE: AE charity token, ND (ca.1650s), Eklund-93, charity token
of the Chapter of St. Paul, the sword of St. Paul pointing
downwards with flanking S P along blade and a small star at each
side of the hilt // I.P. in center with DEC.ET.CAPITULUM.S.PAULI. 
around, choice EF $100 - 150

1353. BELGIUM: AR medal (46.86g), [19]21, 69 x 44mm silver medal,
unsigned, ornate and made into a broach, flan is approximately
ear-shaped, city on river scene with tower in town and city arms at 
left // laurel and oak wreath with recessed disc in upper center
reading DINANT SUR MEUSE and NATATION / 21-8-2
(engraved), so probably a swimming award, unusual and
attractive, EF $150 - 200

1354. BELGIUM: AE medal (116.4g), 1930, 70mm bronze medal for the
International Exposition at Antwerp by Alphonse Mauquoy, city
scene with large cathedral tower to left, with flags to right,
monoplane in right field and “1930" on stylized front of ship at
bottom and WERELDTENTOONSTELLING ANTWERPEN
EXPOSITION EXPOSITION INTERNATIONALE ANVERS around
and winged helmet on top of caduceus with shields at top // three
figures to right: bearded old man (Neptune?) seated with oar and
hand on vase spilling water with bare-breasted female behind
holding sculpture at arm’s length and nude African female in boat
amongst various goods including tusks, with Greek-inspired
building to left, striated edge, EF-AU, R $250 - 350

Photo size reduced.

1355. BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: LOT of 68 copper-nickel crowns,
nearly all from countries in the British Commonwealth, dated from
about 1971-1985, including New Zealand, St. Helena, Cook
Islands, Falkland Islands, Tristan da Cunha, Isle of Man, and
many more, all but a very few in uncirculated condition, retail value 
$340, lot of 68 pieces, ex Hans Mondorf Collection $150 - 250
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1356. BULGARIA: LOT of 32 different modern commemorative coins all
housed in plastic capsules including; 50 stotinki 1977, 1 lev
1969, 1976, 1981, 1987, 2 leva 1966, 1969, 1976, 1981 (12),
1986, 1987 (2), 5 leva 1981, 1982, 1988, 1989, silver 5 leva 1976, 
silver 20 leva, 1979, 1988, silver 50 leva 1981 (2), all UNC or
proof quality, retail value $250, lot of 32 coins, 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 200

1357. DANZIG: Free City, 1930, AV 25 gulden, Berlin mint, 1930,
KM-150, masculine image of Neptune surrounded by fields that
radiate with substantial flash and design motifs that are
decidedly flawless, NGC graded MS66 $1,700 - 1,900

A perennially popular world gold coin with a slender mintage of
4,000. An exceptionally attractive design meets near flawless

preservation to produce a most desirable example of the issue.

1358. DENMARK: Frederik VI, 1808-1839, AE 6 skilling rigsbanktegn,
1813, KM-Tn1, official token issue struck at the København
(Copenhagen) mint, much red original luster, AU $100 - 150

1359. DENMARK: Christian X, 1912-1947, AV 20 kroner, 1917,
KM-817.1, AGW 0.2576 oz, UNC $375 - 425

1360. EUROPE: LOT of 25 tokens: Prisoner of War tokens: Bütow (3
pcs, 1, 2, and 5 pfennig); Danzig (6 pcs, set of 1, 2, 5, 10, 50, and
100 pfennig, mostly with some corrosion); Dülmen (2 pcs, 3 mark
& 5 mark); Gnadenfrei (2 pcs, 1 and 10 pfennig); Ingolstadt (2 pcs, 
2 mark & 3 mark); Iserlohn (50 pfennig); Mühling (20 heller);
Münden (50 pfennig); Nieder-Gruppe (50 pfennig); British
Expedition Forces (2 pcs, both 10 centimes); Netherland,
Amsterdam, 10 cent Boordgeld; Miscellaneous tokens Hungary:
2 heller zinc token; Menden: 2 million mark emergency token
dated 1923; and Bremen: aluminum 5 verrechnung-pfennig;
mostly EF condition; interesting group, retail value $400, 
lot of 25 pieces $150 - 300

1361. EUROPE: LOT of 52 coins, Austria AR florin 1860 AU, AR 5
corona 1908 AU, 1909 EF-AU, Cyprus AE ¼ piastre 1905 VF-EF,
Denmark AE ½ skilling 1857 UNC, another AU, BI 1¼ schilling
1841, AE 2 skilling 1810, AE øre 1899, 1907, 1923, AE 2 øre
1906, another UNC, AE 5 øre 1928, Finland AE penni 1923,
France AE decime L’AN5, L’AN7, AR 2 francs 1871 AU, Great
Britain AE farthing token Belfast B. Hughes, AE penny 1855 EF,
AR sixpence 1945, shilling 1950, Hungary 1939 5 pengo UNC,
Kingdom of Italy AE centesimo 1811-M VF, AR 5 soldi 1810-M
AU, AR lira 1812-V lightly cleaned AU, Norway AE skilling 1809,
AE øre 1913 AU, AE 2 øre 1899, AE 5 øre 1940, 50 øre 1941,
1953, Romania AE 5 bani 1900, AR 2 lei 1881, 10 bani 1956, 25
bani 1955, St. Helena AE halfpenny 1821 EF, Spain AR 2 reales
1719 EF, Sweden AE ¼ skilling 1802, AE 2/3 skilling 1836, AE 2
skilling 1849 much red lustrous AU, AE öre 1940, AE 5 öre 1905,
1953, BI 10 öre 1904, 1948, 1953, AR 25 öre 1930, AR 50 öre
1936, 1945, 1950, AR 2 kronor 1897 EF, other coins where grade
not mentioned are in average circulated condition, 
retail value $900, lot of 52 coins $400 - 600

1362. FINLAND: Alexander II, 1855-1881, AV 10 markkaa, 1879,
KM-8.2, mintmaster S, PCGS graded MS64 $300 - 350

France

1363. BRITTANY: Francis II, 1458-1488, AR gros, Rennes Mint, ND,
Rob-6183, Jézéquel-414j, + FRANCISCVS BRITONVM DVX R
(ornament) // + SIT NOMER DNI BENEDICTVM (ornament),
plain edge, NGC graded AU50 $200 - 250

1364. FRANCE: Charles de Chauve, 840-877, AR obol (0.86g),
D-119, CARLVS IMP AVG around cross //. + BITVRICES CIVI
around KLRS monogram, VF-EF, R $200 - 300

1365. FRANCE: Henri VI, 1422-1453, AV salut d’or, ND (1423),
Fr-301, Duplessy-443A, 2nd émission, Rouen Mint, Madonna
and Archangel Gabriel behind arms of France and England with 
HENRICVS:DEI:GRA:FRACORV:Z:AGLIE:REX, around // Latin 
cross between fleur de lis and leopard in polylobe with XPC’*
VINCIT * XPC’* REGNAT * XPC’* IMPERAT around, plain
edge, wonderful bold strike, NGC graded MS63 $2,000 - 2,600

1366. FRANCE: Louis XIII, 1610-1643, AV écu d’or au soleil (3.34g),
Amiens, 1635-X, KM-41.17, Duplessy-1282B, minor weakness 
at periphery, lightly hairlined, especially on reverse, 
EF, RR $850 - 1,050

1367. FRANCE: Louis XIV, 1643-1715, AR ¼ ecu, 1708-T, KM-376.8,
Gadoury-164, lightly toned, two-year type, PCGS graded AU58
Secure Holder $300 - 400
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1368. FRANCE: Louis XIV, 1643-1715, AR ecu aux palmes, 1694-A,
KM-298.1, Dav-3813, Gadoury-217a-fn, double triangle privy
mark, reverse adjustment marks, but no trace of undertype, fresh
planchet, original light tone, attractive, EF, R (Gadoury) $750 - 950

1369. FRANCE: Louis XV, 1715-1774, AR 20 sols de Navarre,
1720-W, KM-440.21, Duplessy-1661, light haymarking, 
lightly toned, EF-AU $200 - 300

These pieces circulated in Quebec and Nova Scotia.

1370. FRANCE: Louis XVI, 1774-1790, AE medal, 1793, Julius-254,
51mm medal for the Fate of Louis XVI and Marie Antoinette by
Conrad Heinrich Kuchler, conjoined busts of Louis XVI and Marie
Antoinette right with LUD.XVI D:G .FR.ET NAV.REX.MAR.ANT.
AUSTR.REG. FATTINIQUI around // scene of executioner Charles 
Henri Sanson holding up the head of Louis XVI to the surrounding
crowd and troops with CRINEMQUE ROTANTES SANGUINEUM
POPULIS ULULARUNT TRISTLA GALLI. around and XXI
JANUARIUS / ANNOMDCCXCIII in exergue, exquisite surfaces as 
for a proof or specimen striking, glossy chocolate brown (with a
few hints of orange), a lovely example, 
NGC graded MS64 BN $600 - 700

Photo size reduced.

1371. FRANCE: First Republic, AE medal (74.54g), 1792, Hennin-363,
56mm restrike bronze medal for the Storming of the Tuileries on
August 10, 1792, winged Liberty holding pike with cap atop in left
hand and a lightning rod in right, breaking a scepter under her left
foot with crown and Hand of Justice under the scepter  // two
Victories, holding palms raising the cap of Liberty off fasces ,hand
privy mark on edge, signifying 1845-60 restrike, ch. AU $150 - 200

Photo size reduced.

1372. FRANCE: French Directory, AR medalet (5.87g), L’AN 4
(1795-6), Mazard-603, Gadoury-441, essai d’outillageau by
Andrieu, one franc module, bust right of Napoleon with
NAPOLEON BONAPARTE around // (all-seeing eye) / IVeme.
ANNÉE / DU CONSULAT / DE BONAPARTE / NR [(script)
monogram], corded edge, small reverse nick, VF $175 - 225

1373. FRANCE: Napoleon I, as First Consul, 1799-1804, AE medal
(59.09g), L’AN 8 (1799-1800), Bramsen-38, 50mm bronze
medal for the Battle of Marengo by Brenet and Auguste, small
bust of Napoleon left with BONAPARTE PREMIER CONSUL
DE LA REP. FRANÇe. around and BATAILLE DE MARENGO. / 
25 ET 26 PRAIRIAL / AN 8. below with laurel wreath around //
LE PREMIER CONSUL / COMMANDANT / L’ARMÉE DE
RÉSERVE / EN PERSONNE: / ENFANS / RAPPELLEZ-VOUS / 
QUE MON HABITUDE EST / DE COUCHER SUR LE CJAMP /
DE BATAILLE., plain edge, AU $150 - 200

Photo size reduced.

1374. FRANCE: Napoleon I, as First Consul, 1799-1804, AE medal
(14.99g), L’ AN 4 (1803), Bramsen-275, 33mm bronze medal
for the Preparations for the Invasion of England by Brenet, bare 
bust left with DENON DIREXIT below // Fortune seated right on
a ship, holding the tiller and sail, directing and taking as her
guide the star of Napoleon with A LA FORTUNE
CONSERVATRICE around and L’AN 4. DE / BONAPARTE. in
exergue, very nearly uncirculated, traces of old lettering in
exergue, plain edge, choice AU $150 - 200

1375. FRANCE: Napoleon I, as Emperor, 1804-1814, AE décime,
1814-BB, KM-700, Gadoury-195b, Strassbourg Provisional
issue, VF-EF $150 - 200
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1376. FRANCE: Napoleon I, as Emperor 1804-1814, AR franc,
1808-A, KM-682.1, Gadoury-446, lovely light tone, 
NGC graded MS63 $300 - 350

1377. FRANCE: Napoleon I, as Emperor 1804-1814, AE medal
(142g), 1805, Bramsen-453, 68mm bronze medal for the
Deputation of Mayors of Paris at Schonbrunn by Galle and
Brenet, two mayors of Paris handing document to Napoleon
(holding palm frond) and Joachim Murat, both standing left, with 
goddess Schonbrunn to lower right with PANNONIA.
SVBACTA. around all and AEDILES.PARIS.IMP.NEAPOLIONI.
A. VICTORIA / REDVCI.IN.SVBVRBANO.CAESARVM /
GRATES. AGVNT. / PR.ID.DECEMBR.MDCCCV in exergue //
Victoria walking left with head right blowing trumpet and holding 
scroll inscribed IMP / VRBI / SVAE with arms, armor, and
musical instruments in background and DE. GERMANIS
around with PRIMITIAE.BELLI.ARMA.ET.SIGNA.MILITARIA /
E.MANVBIIS.VERTINGENS / CIVITATI.DONATA /
VI.ID.OCT.MCDDDV. in exergue, plain edge, tiny green spot
amongst cannon balls on reverse, light hairlines, UNC $300 - 400

Photo size reduced.

1378. FRANCE: Napoleon I, as Emperor 1804-1814, AE medal
(99.91g), 1812, Bramsen-1178, Julius-2558, Zeitz-131, 59mm
bronze medal for the École des Beaux-Arts in Rome by N.
Gatteaux, Napoleon enthroned, laureated, holding laurel wreath in 
right hand and scepter leaning against his left arm, Napoleon in
Milanese coronation robes with R.GATTEAUX.ROME. / 1812. in
exergue // helmeted bust of Minerva left inside laurel wreath with
items of music and the arts around wreath with ECOLE
FRANÇAIDE DES BEAUX ARTS A ROME TETABLIE ET
AUGMENTEE PAR NAPOLEON EN 1803. * around, plain edge,
AU $250 - 350

This medal was not completed until after Napoleon 
had surrendered in 1814.

Photo size reduced.

1379. FRANCE: Louis XVIII, 1814-1824, AE medal, 1814,
Bramsen-1410, “The King enters Paris” bronze medal by
Andrieu & Brenet, medalists, King Louis XVIII, holding sceptre,
accompanied by Marie Thérèse Charlotte de Bourbon,
duchesse of Angoulême, passing the portal of St. Denis on an
ancient cart drawn by two horses left; Two figures representing
town and people of paris welcome them with raised hands, one
carrying the keys to the city on a cushion; above, Victory,
holding palm branch, flying left, EF $100 - 150

1380. FRANCE: AE medal (39.94g), 1819, 41mm bronze medal of
George Washington by Vivier for Durand’s “Series Numismatica 
Universalis Virorum Illustrium”, bust left with GEORGIUS
WASINGTON around // NATUS / VIRGINIAE IN / AMERICA
FOEDERATA / AN.M.DCC.XXXII. / OBIIT / AN.M.DCC.XCIX. /
SERIES NUMISMATICA / UNIVERSALIS VIRORUM
ILLUSTRIUM / M.DCCC.XIX., error spelling of
“WASHINGTON”, MONACHII on edge, choice AU, R $1,200 - 1,500

1381. FRANCE: AE medal (170.1g), 1821, Bramsen-1844, Slg.
Julius-3715, 69mm bronze medal for the Death of Napoleon by
Andrieu, laureated head right with laurel wreath around bound
with ribbon inscribed with his battles won // view of St. Helena with 
ships in water and radiant sunrise with eagle holding palm frond
aloft with IL MOURUT SUR UN ROCHER around and ÌLE Ste.
HELENE. / 5 MAI 1821. in exergue, plain edge, 
Choice AU $300 - 400

Photo size reduced.

1382. FRANCE: SET of two coins, both with satirical counterstamp
SEDAN across bust of Napoleon III, the first on a France AE 10
centimes 1863-A, and the second on France AR franc 1867-K,
average circulated condition, set of 2 coins $100 - 150

The countermark satirizes the defeat of the French army by the
Prussians at Sedan - a small town near the border with Belgium. It was 
the crucial battle in the 1870-71 Franco-Prussian War and became a

rallying cry for the French anti-monarchists. Emperor Napoleon III gave 
the order to raise a white flag at Sedan, formally surrendered to the

Prussians the next day and was sent into exile in Germany.
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1383. FRANCE: Second Republic, AR 5 francs, 1852-A, KM-773.1,
Gadoury-726, F-326, Louis-Napoleon Bonaparte, small head,
hairlined fields, choice AU $350 - 450

1384. FRANCE: Third Republic, AV 100 francs, 1935, KM-880,
classic art deco design, semi-prooflike, PCGS graded MS64
Secure Holder $1,400 - 1,800

1385. FRANCE: AE medal (188.2g), 1885, Wolf-19, 72mm bronze
medal for the Dirigible Convention at the Chalais Mevdon, Francia
with instruments and books to left, pointing to dirigible in flight with 
.SIC.ITVR.AD .ASTRA. around and .BALLONS. DIRIGEABLES. /
EXPERIENCES.A.L’ETABLISSEMENT / .DE.CHALAIS.MEVDON. 
/ 1885 in exergue // Daedalus attaches wings to the shoulders of
Icarus with .LABOR. IMPROBVS.OMNIA.VINCIT. around,
BRONZE with privy mark on edge, AU $350 - 450

Photo size reduced.

1386. FRANCE: AE plaque (128.4g), 1898, Maier-101, 81 x 58mm
silvered bronze plaque for the funeral of Carnot by Oscar Roty,
France mourning at the body of Carnot with wreaths of foliage
around with basilica of Notre Dame de Fourviére in Lyons at top
with XXIV JUIN MDCCC / XCIV at upper right and DANS LE
DEUIL DE LA PATRIE in exergue // veiled persons bearing the
coffin of Carnot to the Pantheon with “Ier JUILLET at upper right
and SADI CARNOT / PRESIDENT / DE LA / REPUBLIQUE /
FRANÇAISE to lower right, cornucopia privy mark and BRONZE
on lower edge, in plush holder with hanger to show one side of the 
plaque, matte finish, AU, R $200 - 300

Sadi Carnot was President of the French Republic from 1887 to
1894, whan he was assassinated in Lyons.

Photo size reduced.

1387. FRANCE: AE medal (143.0g), ND (1912), PBE-605, 68mm gilt
bronze medal on the subject of Aviation, by F. Montagny, nude
female figure flying above monoplane with hawk above and
bridges and city at bottom // large bird wings draped along
margins to left and right connected by broken chains, with 
blank plaquette in center and AVIATION below with globe at
bottom, BRONZE and cornucopia privy mark on edge, 
choice AU, R $90 - 120

Photo size reduced.

1388. FRANCE: AE medal (135.8g), 1914, Forrer, IV, p. 277-282,
68mm bronze medal for Marshal Joseph Joffre by Henri Nocq,
bust of Marshal Joffre left with J.JOFFRE. MARECHAL DE
FRANCE. around // Marshal Joffre in uniform with right arm
raised and thirteen-line text to left and monogram HN to right
with 6 SEPTEMB. 1914 in exergue, BRONZE with cornucopia
privy mark on edge, choice AU $150 - 200

Photo size reduced.

1389. FRANCE: AE medal (166.3g), 1918, Forrer IV, p. 704-706, 68mm
bronze medal for Marshal Foch and the Signing of the Armistice
by Georges Henri Prud’homme, portrait of Marshal Foch left with
“MCMXVIII” to left and .F.FOCH. MARECHAL. DE. FRANCE.
around // train car where the armistice was signed in the
Rethondes Forest with .RETHONDES. / .SIGNATURE. / .DE. /
.L’ARMISTICE. below and .8-11.NOVEMBRE. / 1918 in exergue,
BRONZE and cornucopia privy mark on edge, antique finish,
choice UNC $150 - 200

Photo size reduced.
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1390. FRANCE: AE medal (135.00g), 1927, 67mm bronze medal for the
New York to Paris flight of Charles Lindbergh by Blin, bust of
Lindbergh left with CHARLES A. LINDBERGH around with E.
BLIN in lower right field // Lindbergh’s plane in cloud with radiant
torch below and NEW-YORK / MAY 20 / 1927 in lower left field
and PARIS / MAY 21 / 1927 in lower right field and SPIRIT OF
StLOUIS at top and IN THIRTY THREE HOURS / THIRTY
MINUTES in exergue, BRONZE and triangle privy mark on edge,
tiny centering notch at top of obverse, choice AU $175 - 225

Photo size reduced.

1391. FRANCE: AE medal (69.35g), 1930, cf. Forrer VII, p. 220, 49mm
bronze medal for the East-to-West Atlantic Crossing by Louis
Desvignes, jugate busts left with TRAVERSEE EST-OUEST DE
L’ATLANTIQUE NORD PAR COSTES ET BELLONTE around //
biplane above North Atlantic map showing the Paris to New York
route with HISPANO - SUIZA / AUX ARTISANS DE LA VICTOIRE
/ SEPTEMBRE ? 1930 on plaquette below with laurel in lower
background, BRONZE with triangular hallmark on edge, minor
spotting, AU $125 - 175

French aviators Dieudonné Costes and Maurice Bellonte completed 
the first nonstop flight from Paris to New York. The flight took 37

hours, 18 minutes, and 30 seconds

Photo size reduced.

1392. FRANCE: 4-medal set, 1931, brass medal set struck for the
Paris Colonial Exhibition (Exposition Coloniale Internationale);
medals featuring Amerique, Oceanie, Afrique and Asie, with the 
original box of issue, all lovely examples $100 - 150

1393. FRANCE: Fourth Republic, aluminum-bronze 50 francs, 1954, 
KM-918.1, semi-key date, UNC, R $110 - 150

1394. FRANCE: gilt AR medal, Paris mint, 1977, 63mm, Chambre
Syndicale of roofing and plumbing contractors of Paris and the
Seine, medal by Corbin, CHAMBRE SYNDICALE DES
ENTREPRENEURS DE COUVERTURE ET PLOMBERIE DE
PARIS ET DE LA SEINE, view on the roofs of Paris // two coats 
of arms with trade tools above, below engraved F. DA VAUX
within banner, numbered 1976 of 5000 made, cornucopia privy
mark and the inscription 1*ARGENT on edge, in original box 
of issue $100 - 150

This medal is found in bronze, silver and gilt silver, 
the last being scarce.

Photo size reduced.

1395. FRENCH COLONIES: LOT of 6 countermarked coins including;
billon stampee (large crowned-C countermark) applied 1779 (5),
plus 1767 AE sols (9 deniers) struck for use in the French
Colonies in the Caribbean counterstamped with the letters “RF”
(Republique Francaise); average circulated condition, a nice study 
group, retail value $200, lot of 6 coins, AU, R $125 - 175

Many of the counterstamped piece ended up in the American
Colonies, where they circulated at the value of one cent. Because of 

their presence in “American” change, they are considered part of
the American Colonial series, despite their manufacture overseas.

1396. GEORGIA: AR 2 abasi (6.00g), 1831-AT, KM-75,
Bennett-1101, F-VF $125 - 175

German States

1397. GERMAN STATES: LOT of 40 silver schüsselpfennigs, 15th-16th
century, unidentified, total weight 9.73g, average F-VF, retail value 
$400, lot of 40 pieces, , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $150 - 250

1398. GERMAN STATES: LOT of 65 small silver and billon coins,
16th-18th century, unidentified, total weight 76.90g, average grade 
Fine, retail value $650, lot of 65 pieces $250 - 400

1399. GERMAN STATES: LOT of 25 coins, Bavaria AR kreuzer 1845,
1863, 1870 (2), all AU, Berg AR 3 stuber 1806 VF,
Brandenburg-Bayreuth AR kreuzer 1714, 1783 both F-VF,
Brunswick-Wolfenbüttel AR 2 mariengroschen 1758 VF-EF,
Frankfurt AR kreuzer [1839], 1869, both AU, Hamburg AR dreilling 
1855, AR sechsling 1851, 1855, AR schilling 1758, 1855, all AU,
Hannover AR 3 mariengroschen 1816 VF, AR 1/6 thaler 1860,
1862, both AU-UNC, AR 2/3 thaler 1814-C EF,
Mecklenburg-Schwerin BI 1/48 thaler 1852 EF,
Mecklenburg-Strelitz BI 1/48 thaler 1855 EF, Saxony AR ½
neu-groschen 1844, AR neu-groschen 1870, AR 1/12 thaler 1830, 
all AU, Weimar Republic AR 5 mark 1931-A EF, retail value $725,
lot of 25 coins $400 - 600
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1400. AUGSBURG: Free Imperial City, AR klippe medal (6.49g), 1704
(chronogram), Forster 89, 2, 2735; Julius-661, 32x31mm silver
klippe medal for the Children’s Peace Festival and the Victory at
Höchstädt by G. F. Nuremberg, parents with six children raise
hands towards heaven, with radiant clouds and three symbolic
flames above, lovely toning, Choice AU $350 - 450

1401. BIRKENFELD: Nikolaus Friedrich Peter, 1853-1900, BI ½ silber
groschen, 1858-B, KM-17, Cr-9, Jaeger-65, semi prooflike, some
hairlines, UNC, R $200 - 250

1402. BRANDENBURG-PRUSSIA: Friedrich Wilhelm, 1640-1688,
AR 18 gröscher, 1674, KM-431, initials HS, a few reverse
scratches, nice multicolored tone, EF-AU $300 - 400

1403. EICHSTADT: Bishopric, AR thaler, 1781, KM-90, Dav-2210,
initials KM/OE, Sede Vacante issue, edge appears to be filed,
minimal obverse tooling, some luster, VF-EF, R $500 - 700

1404. HAMBURG: Free Imperial City, AR 32 schilling, 1762,
KM-435, Jaeger-23, Gaedechens-644, mintmaster OHK, full
brilliant original white luster, NGC graded MS65 $400 - 600

1405. MINDEN: AR 8 mariengroschen (kopfstück) (3.74g), 1634,
KM-11, Stange-175, klippe obsidional (siege) issue,
countermark of two crossed keys, countermark obliterates the
“3" in the date, somewhat irregular shape of flan, 
EF on Fine host $500 - 600

Issued by the defending Imperial troops under the command of
Colonel Waldecker. It was made of silver from the inhabitants and
churches during the siege by Swedish troops under the leadership

of Duke Georg von Braunschweig-Lüneburg, from 24 July to 24
October 1634.

1406. MÜNSTER: Bishopric, AE 3 schilling, 1608, KM-404,
Weinrich-30a, Weingärtner-5, with EVB countermark on lower
reverse, planchet striations and edge defect as struck, slight
oxidation, AU on AU host $175 - 225

1407. PRUSSIA: Wilhelm I, 1861-1888, AV 10 mark, 1883-A,
KM-504, Jaeger-245A, rare date, mintage of only 13,213 coins,
VF, RR $1,000 - 1,500

1408. SAXONY: Johann Georg I, 1611-1656, AR thaler, Dresden,
1619, Dav-7597, commemorating the kurfürst’s vicariate; kurfürst
on horseback // 12-line legend, NGC graded EF45 $425 - 500

1409. SAXONY: Albert, 1873-1902, AR 2 mark, 1902-E, Y-185, struck
to commemorate the death of King Albert, lovely toned example!
NGC graded MS65 , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150
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1410. SAXONY: Georg, 1902-1904, AR 2 mark, 1904-E, Y-191, struck
to commemorate the death of King Georg, lovely toned example!
NGC graded MS66 , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1411. SAXONY: Friedrich August III, 1904-1918, AR klippe 3 mark
(21.98g), 1917, as KM-1276, 60mm measured diagonally, uniface
restrike of obverse of KM-1276, Jubilee of Reformation, matte
finish, 925 stamped in small numbers on reverse, 
choice UNC $60 - 100

Photo size reduced.

1412. SAXONY: Friedrich August III, 1904-1918, AR klippe 3 mark
(20.46g), 1917, as KM-1276, 60mm measured diagonally, uniface
restrike of obverse of KM-1276, Jubilee of Reformation, matte
finish, prooflike finish on margins and reverse, 925 stamped in
small numbers on reverse, beautifully toned, UNC $60 - 100

Photo size reduced.

1413. SAXONY: Friedrich August III, 1904-1918, AR 3 mark,
1908-E, KM-1267, J-135, NGC graded MS64 $100 - 150

1414. SAXE-ERNESTINE LINE: Johann Friedrich I, Elector,
1532-1547, AR thaler, Annaberg, 1535, Dav-9721, Schnee-72;
Schulten-3060, Sachsen-Kurfürstentum issue citing Georg der
Bärtige, Duke of Saxony, IOHAN FRI  ELE C  DVX  SAX  F  F ,
bare-headed and mantled bust of Johann Friedrich I right, holding
sword in right hand upright against right shoulder; around,
elements of the coat-of-arms of Sachsen-Kurfürstentum around //
GEOR  DVX  S AX  FI  F  A  J535, bare-headed and mantled bust
of Georg left, wearing the Order of the Golden Fleece, this is the
finest known for this issue, NGC graded MS61 , ex Westfälische
Auktionsgesellschaft Sale 43 (24 September 2007), Lot 1117, 
ex Classical Numismatic Group Triton XII (6 January 2009), 
Lot 962, realized $2400. $1,700 - 1,900

Johann Frederick I, also called Johann the Magnanimous, or St.
Johann the Steadfast (by Lutherans), was Elector of Saxony and Head 

of the Protestant Confederation of Germany (the Schmalkaldic
League). He was known as the “Champion of the Reformation”. His

cousin Georg “der Bärtige” (the Bearded), a Duke of Saxony and
Margrave of Meissen, was a stanch opponent of Martin Luther’s

Reformation for which he awarded the Order of the Golden Fleece.

1415. SAXE-LAUENBERG: Julius Franz, 1666-1689, AR 2/3 thaler
(15.82g), 1678, Dav-604, KM-122., VF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $140 - 180

1416. SAXE-MEININGEN: Georg II, 1886-1914, AR 3 mark, 1913-D,
KM-203, EF-AU , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $100 - 150

1417. SAXE-WEIMAR-EISENACH: Wilhelm Ernst, 1901-1918, 
AR 5 mark, 1903-A, KM-218, Grand Duke’s Marriage to
Caroline, choice AU , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $200 - 250
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1418. SCHWARZBURG: Heinrich II, 1184-1231, AR bracteate,
Löbbecke-846, count riding left with crown holding flag and lion
shield behind a tree, VF , ex Hans Mondorf Collection $150 - 250

1419. STOLBERG-STOLBERG: Christof Friedrich & Jost Christian,
1704-1738, AR 6 mariengroschen, 1722, KM-132, VF-EF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $75 - 100

1420. STOLBERG-STOLBERG: Christof Friedrich & Jost Christian,
1704-1738, AR 1/6 thaler, 1722, KM-147, VF-EF , 
ex Hans Mondorf Collection $75 - 100

1421. STRASSBURG (BISHOPRIC): Karl, 1592-1607, klippe thaler
(28.31g), 1592, KM-MB200, M & M 512/514, siege issue,
uneven strike, light tooling, VF $500 - 600

From the siege of Charles III of Lorraine.

1422. WESTPHALIA: COLLECTION of 16 inflationary notgeld with
portrait of Heinrich Friedrich Karl vom und zum Stein on obverse
and rearing horse on reverse including: 1921 series, 50 pfennig
aluminum, 1 mark aluminum, 5 mark aluminum, 10 mark bronze,
1922 series 500 mark brass, 1923 series 50 mark aluminum, 100 
mark brass, 100 mark aluminum, 500 mark brass, 10,000 mark
brass, 250,000 (¼ millionen) mark aluminum, 2,000,000 (2
millionen) mark aluminum, 5,000,000 (5 millionen) mark brass,
50,000,000 (50 millionen) mark aluminum, small size, 50,000,000
(50 millionen) mark aluminum, large size, and 1,000,000,000 (1
billion) mark silver, lovely quality, well-matched set all housed in
custom black box with velvet lining, retail value $750, 
collection of 16 coins $500 - 600

1423. GERMANY: Wilhelm I, 1871-1888, 20 pfennig, 1887-A, KM-9.1, 
a superb example! PCGS graded MS66 Secure Holder $100 - 125

1424. GERMANY: Wilhelm II, 1888-1918, AE medal, 1888, 70mm,
bronze medal by H. Schwabe, struck by L. Chr. Lauer
(Nuremberg) on the inauguration of Wilhelm II of Prussia as
German emperor; uniformed bust, head left, inauguration and birth 
dates above shoulders // Imperial arms at center surronded by
arms of cities and states, AU $100 - 150

Photo size reduced.

1425. GERMANY: Wilhelm II, 1888-1918, AE medal, 1915,
Kienast-168, 57mm, ‘Prometheus am Kaukasus’ medal by Karl
Goetz, Deposition and Enforced Departure for the Caucasus,
crowned head right of Grand Duke Nicholas Nikolayevich with
Russian legend around // Nicholas depicted as Prometheus,
chained to a rock, enduring his punishment as eagles peck at
his liver, EF $150 - 250

Photo size reduced.

1426. GERMANY: Weimar Republic, AR 5 mark, 1933-E, KM-80,
“Martin Luther” commemorative issue, PCGS graded MS63
Secure Holder $100 - 150

1427. GERMANY: Weimar Republic, AE medal (20.85g), 1929,
Kaiser-511.1, 36mm bronze medal for the round-the world flight 
of the Graf Zeppelin, three side-by-side busts left  // globe with
landing ports and dates, UNC $100 - 150

End of Session C
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